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TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING - Minutes 
APRIL 21, 1977 
5:10 P.M. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Hayes 
Mr. Demers 

Mr. May 
Mr. Jacobsen 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

GUESTS PRESENT: 

Mr. Glover 

Mr. Harmon 
Mrs. Westall 

Bill Engel, Highway Department 
Thomas Dougherty, Cab Drivers 
Jack James, Taxicab Authority 
B. J. Handlon, Taxicab Authority 
James Avance, Taxicab Authority 
David G. Stankow, Legislative Counsel 
John Borda, Office of Traffic Safety 
Howard Hill, Department of Motor Vehicles 
Bill Fitzpatrick, Department of Motor Vehicles 
Leonard Winkleman, Department of Motor Vehicles 

AB 699 
James Avance, Administrator, Taxicab Authority, ef Las Vegas, pre­
sented to the Committtee materials to substantiate his support of 
proposed legislation and proposed amendments to AB 699. Many of the 
changes were the result of court orders that struck down existing 
provisions. He specified that the remarks referring to drivers as 
violators of the law applied to only about 5 or 10%; the other drivers 
need no regulation. In discussing and proposing changes to AB 699, 
Mr. Avance said: 

Exhibit No. 1, last page item 4, page 8 - the court has ordered that 
changes be made and gives guide lines. (EXHIBIT A) 

Page 2 of the bill, line 21 and 24, words "by operation of law" are 
required to cover incidents similar to Exhibit A, page 5, items 4 
and 5, and EXHIBIT B. Line 35 page 2 will further clarify their 
authority. 

Page 3, line one is necessary to protect officers in performance of 
their duties. Changes in lines 16 and 17 have been revaluated and 
found to be unnecessary. Line 32 was rewritten because of a :r:e­
quest from the Audit Bureau. A taxicab fund has been created. A 
fund exists now but is not in NRS 706. Line 45 deals with funding. I 
The turning back of the money each year creates deficits. (See 
EXHIBIT C}. The Taxicab Authority experienced a $15,000 loss in 
1976. The funds derived from this section when they exceed $50,000, 
the amount over $50,000 reverts to the companies, up ~o $95 per 

,. medallion. They a63.vocate the fund go to $100,000, to provide a 
"cushion". 
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New language on page 4 and 5 clarifies existing provisions. Line 34, 
page 5 is changed because the Federal Government in many instances 
has ruled out the six month residence rule; a 30 day residency is 

v more practical. Mr. Avance requested items begining on line 40 be 
deleted. EXHIBIT D contains the language they wish. He requests 
deletion of lines 40 through 50, page 5. 

Mr. Avance objected to changed wording in lines 40 and 49 from 
"may refuse to" to"shall not". He added it was important they be 
allowed to make judgments in these matters. (page 5) 

Page 6, line 10 and line 15 are clarifications. Lines 21 through 34 
deal with the paying of fines. They now have the jurisdiction to fine 
up to $500. This adds guidelines and provides revenue to return wit­
nesses to the area for testimony pertaining to infractions, a bene­
fit to drivers as well as the Taxicab Authority. 

Page 7, line 18 is deleted and new wording added because of court 
decisions; line 47 allows authority to regulate the owners for 
offense specified. 

Page 8, line 18, is changed because the money is now going into the 
general fund and because this is a self sustaining agency, the inter­
est on this money should stay with the organization. 

The Taxicab Authority wishes to delete lines 42-44, page 6, and 
substiturte the language propooed, -EXHIBIT E, first item. Two cases 
have recently been lost in court because at present there is no regu­
lation that requires a driver to start his meter. 

EXHIBIT Fis copies of hearings from February 11 to April 8. Mr. 
Avance requested the Committee to note the same names appeared 
time after time. There are an average of 15 drivers out of 600 
on the road that are cited each week. They are not harrassing 
anyone. EXHIBIT G is an example of prosedures and actions resulting 
when a driver files an appeal, demonstrating fairness and protection 
of the individuals rights. EXHIBITS 8 andiare two hearing trans­
cripts; these are not random samples because transcripts of hearings 
are not normally typed. This also demonstrates the hearings are fair 
and the driver's legal rights are protected. EXHIBIT 10 is a court 
review showing that district court judge upheld the prosedure and the 
driver's rights. 

Tom Dougherty, representing the cab drivers of las Vegas, speaking 
in opposition to AB 699 said conditions had improved since Mr. Avance 
became Administrator. The harrassment has stopped but the law that 
allowed the harrassment has not changed. They object to the word 
"kick back", because these are legal commissions. They also object 
to wording beginning on line 21, page 6. The Taxicab Authority 
issues traffic citations and the penalties are often too severe and 
can be used for harassment. The other objection is line 18, page_ 7, 
because it is a matter of the State enforcing company rules. If a 
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driver testifies about this he could be fired by the company. Mr. 
Dougherty testified he represented 600 to 700 taxicab drivers. 

Chairman Hayes asked the relationship of union representative, Leo 
Hendrickson, to the drivers represented by Mr. Dougherty. 

Mr. Dougherty replied the union represented about one half the drivers. 
Mr. Hendrickson concurred with his temarks. 

Mr. May· commented he shared with Mr. Dougherty the fear a person 
replacing Mr. Avance may abuse the rights of the taxicab drivers. 
There is a check and balance between the Administrator and the 
Board. 

Mr. Dougherty replied that under previous administrator they did not 
check and balance each other. The Taxicab Authority has been an 
agency of harassment. 

AB 685 
William Kissam, sponsor of AB 685, explained the need for this 
proposed legislation. They need a State Highway number assigned 
to this road in order to obtain funds to improve and realign the 
road. This would shorten the highway miles to Las Vegas from the 
west and make accessible forest lands in the area. There has been 
some bad fires and the area was not accessible to fire fighting 
equipment. The road at one time had a state number assigned to it 
but the number was recently deleted. 

Mr. Glover asked why the number "94 was requested. 

Mr. Kissam replied that was the old number but the number assigned 
was immaterial. 

Mr. May asked how many travelers would use this road and was told there 
is no basis for estimating this as it was now inaccessible and hard 
to use. His proposal does not direct the Highway Department to im­
prove the road but only to assign a number so it would be eligible 
for improvement. 

Bill Engle, Highway Department, said the number itself did not create 
a problem. Even though the road was included in the State system 
it has no greater priorty than it .now has for state money.· The De­
partment has no objection to listing this road on the State system. 

Mr. Glover stated that because the Highway Department already had 
the authority to number highways, the Committee write a letter of 
intent asking them to include that particular one on the list. 
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AB 691 
John Borda, director, Office of Traffic Safety supporting AB 691, 
said they had many citations to out of state motorists, the fines 
of which were uncollectible because they were no longer under the 
jurisdiction of state authorities. Two hundred fifty thousand 
citations a year are issued; one-third are to out of staters; one­
half of that one-third are uncollectible; there is nothing the State 
can do to the offender. There are many problems with agreements be­
tween states but a start has to made somewhere. The Office of Traf­
fic Safety would cooperate in any way possible to put this in effect. 

Mr. Borda submitted copies of letters in support of his proposal. 
(See EXHIBIT Kand EXHIBIT L) 

Bill Fitzpatrick, Chief, Drivers License Division, said some of the 
other states had indicated they would require legislation to enter 
into a reciprocal agreement for this type program. While they think 
it would be an excellent program it is doubtful other states involved 
would be interested in entering into an agreement. California has 
indicated they would be handling reciprocity arrangements for other 
states to a much greater magnitude. 

Leonard Winkleman, Chief, Administrative Services opposing the mea­
sure said this would be a monumental type program and would create 
monumental accounting problems and substantial administrative effort. 
They can not estimate amounts because they do not know the volumn 
of traffic tickets involved. The administrative costs could exceed 
the receipts. This program will require more people and will cost 
money. 

In response to a question from Chairman Hayes, Mr. Borda said appar­
ently no other states in our area had a like agreement. 

Mr. Jacobsen corrnnented this was not mandatory but permissive legis­
lation, something that might be used at a later date, and he saw no 
reason for not having this on the books in case another state en­
acted similar legislation. If we don't do this then perhaps a pro­
gram should be instituted to collect the fines at the time of ci­
tation and before the traveler leaves the state. 

Mr. Fitzpatrick said this would not be good public relations. 

Mr. Borda said the amount of money involved in uncollected fines 
was about a million dollars a year. 

SJR 21 
Bill Engle, Highway Department, said they had requested this proposed 
legislation. The intent was to show full state support in requesting 
of the Federal Highway Administration additional interstate mileage 
in the Reno Area. 
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This would provide additional funds to construct a badly needed 
north-south freeway. A smilar project for Las Vegas, in so far 
as getting it on the interstate system, was accomplished in this 
manner. Legislative support for the project would have a great deal 
of "clout". 

SJR 21 
Mr. Demers moved to Do Pass SJR 21; Mr. Glover seconded the motion; 
motion carried unanimously. 

AB 691 
Mr. Demers moved to Do Pass AB 691; Mr. Glover seconded the motion; 
motion carried unanimously. 

AB 685 
Chairman Hayes said it would be courteous if the Committee wrote 
a letter of intent to the Highway Department asking them to im­
plement the proposed legislation contained in AB 685. The bill 
was not needed because the Highway Department already had the 
authority to number highways. 

Mr. Glover moved the Committee Secretary implement Chairman Hayes' 
suggestion. (See EXHIBIT M} 

AB 699 
Mr. May proposed an amendment to AB 699. (See EXHIBIT N) 

Mr. Demers moved to adopt the amendment proposed by Mr. May; 
Mr. Glover seconded the motion; motion carried unanimously. 

Mr. Demers moved to Do Pass AB 699 as amended; Mr. Glover seconded 
the motion; motion carried unanimously. 

Mr. Glover will speak on AB 699 on the floor. 

Mr. Jacobsen will speak on AB 691 on the floor of the Assembly. 

Mr. Demers will speak on SJR 21 on the floor. 

SB 484 

Chairman Hayes said this hill was just received. It proposes the 
Department provide a list of registered owners of motor vehicles 
in any county upon the request of the district judges. 

Mr. Demers moved to Do Pass SB 484; Mr. Glover seconded the motion; 
motion carried unanimously. 
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Mr. May will speak on SB 484 on the floor. 

AB 665 
Mr. Demers moved to Do Pass AB 665; Mr. Glover seconded the motion; 
motion carried unanimously. 

Mr. Jacobsen will speak on AB 665 on the floor. 

The meeting adjourned at 6:30 P.M. 

Respectfully submitted: 

lJz~ 
M. ROBERTSON, Secretary 
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ABBREVIATED HISTORY OF WILLL\M MIRIN'S ACTIVITIES TO 
AND INCL0OJ..ffG""SEP'I'EMDER 23, l975 

July 11 1962 to July 1, 1963 

1963 

1964 

1965 

· I) All that is necessary to operate a taxicab company 
legally in Clark County is a bu:-iness license. Mirin has one. 

· I) The State legislature passed a certain statute authorizin;: 
the Public Service Commission to control taxicabs in the State of 
Nevada. See Chapter 237 and Chapter 240, Statutes of Nevada, HJ(i: 

2) 9/30/63: l\firin applies to PSC for CPC No. 883. 

I) 1/31/64: l\firin's hearing on his application for CPC 
No. 883. 

2) 4/7/64: Miriil's application for CPC No. 883 denied 
by the PSC. 

I) Assembly Bill No. 103 passed by Nevad~ legislature, 
and contains certain grandfather provisions pertaining to those 
taxicab operators who were operating legally between July 1, 1962 
and July 1, 1963. Since Mirin was operating legally within that tim1: 
period, this Assembly Bill grandfathered him into a Certificate of 
Public Convenience an~ Necessity. . . . 

2) 3/18/65: Pursuant to AB 103, l\firin applied to PSC 
for CPC No. 883 sub. L 

' '\. 3) 4/20/65: PSC cond:i,icts hearing on Mirin's application 
for CPC No. 883 sub. 1,.. . 

4) 5/7 /65: PSC issues Mirin compliance order for 
CPC No. 883 sub. L Order restricts 11/llrin's operation to one 
taxicab. 

5) 5/18/65: PSC issues Mirin CPC No. 883 sub. L 
l\firin 's CPC to be effective 5/28/65. !'/Iirin's certificate is 

· restricted on its face to the operation of one taxicab. 

RECE~VED 
SEP 2 \ 1975 

i~:'.VAi:>/1. ST ;;re 
TA;tJC>.'3 AUTH0:l.lTI 

LAS VEG.lS. H£'/II.OA 
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1966 

1967 

1968 
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l) 3/29/66: Mirin applies to PSC and has hearing on his 
application for amended CPC No. 883 sub. 2. The purpose of 
Mirin's application is to increase his existing CPC 883 sub. 1 
from one taxicab to sixteen cabs. The result of this 1966 hearing 
is unknown, but it is presumed that the PSC denied Mirin 's applic:i -
fu~ ) 

2) 12/14/66: PSC issues an allocation order in case 110. 
1344. This order allocates Strip Cab Company the rights to operat, 
one taxicab. This order to be effective l/i/67. 

1) July, 1967: PSC holds a rehearing on its 1966 cab 
allocation order. 

· 2) 10/26/67: .Mirin applies for, and PSC grants him, an 
increase in his operating area to be effective 12/26/67. PSC . 
order also cancels Mirin's CPC No. 883 sub. 1 and issues him a 
compliance order for CPC No. 883 sub. 3. In contrast to the 
original CPC No. 883 sub. I, the compliance order for CPC No. 
883 sub. 3 does not contain the one cab restriction. The com­
pliance order further says that any future allocation of taxicabs 
that .Mirin shall receive shall be in accordance with whatever 
orders the PSC issues in the future, relating to the apoca'tion oI 
taxicabs in Clark County. 

3) 10/27/67: PSC enters a decision pertaining to their 
July, 1967·,·, rehearing of their 1966 cab allocation. This decision 
allocates- Mirin one additional taxicab for a total of two to be 
effective June 16, · 1968 to January 1, 1969. 

4) 11/8/67·: PSC rescinds their 10/27 /67 order as a final 
, · order and makes it a proposed order. This has the ·effect of makin 
.. Strip Cab Company's allocation of one taxicab remain in effect. 

' \_ . 

·-.. 
5) 12/18/67: With respect to the compliance order that 

. the PSC had issued Mirin 10/26/67, PSC now enters an order 
effective 12/26/67 awarding Mirin CPG No. 883 sub. 3. It appears 
that-all CPC No. 883 sub. 3 did was expand .Mirin's operating 
territory and remove the one cab restriction contained in CPC 
883 sub. 1. 

I} 1/10/68: In Case No. 8482 local District Court 
Judge Mendoza grants a writ of habeas corpus in favor of 
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M i.rin and Chenoweth and impliedly says that U1e PSC c?.nnot 
arrest them for operating more than one ta."dcab since the PSC 
had no standards at the point that they allocated different numbers 
of cabs to different companies. Judge Mendoza also said tliat the 
PSC is without the power to allocate taxicabs. 

2) l/1p/68: TI1e PSC suspends its 12/14/66 allocation (11 de r 
until such time as the Supreme Court can determine the question 
of its authority to allocate taxicabs in Clark County. 

3) 2/26/68: Based on an Attorney General'.s opinion, 
the City Attorney directs the City Licensing Department to issue 
City business licenses to Mirin and Chenoweth for all cabs reques(c'. 
upon the payment of a $50 fee for each taxicab. 

. 4) 3/29/68: PSC rescinds the 1/15/68 order rescinding 
the 12/14/66 allocation. This has the effect of reinstating the 
PSC's 12/14/66 allocation so that Mirin is again only entitled to 
operate one taxicab. 

5) 4/11/68: Jn Case No. 50870, District Court Judge 
Mendoza enters a permanent injunction enjoining Sheriff Ral i;h 
Lamb from interfering with the operation of Mirin's taxicab company 
Judge Mendoza also holds County Ordinance No; 253 (purporting 
to allocate taxicabs} null and void~ 

6) 3/28/68: Mirin acquires nine more taxicab medallians 
from the Sheriff's Office, which gives him a total of ten. Mirin 
also places all nine additional taxicabs in operation on same day. 
At the same time,, .. Chenoweth secures ten additional medallians 
from the Sheriff's Office and places ten additional cabs in operation, 
which gives him a total of eleven on that date. Subsequent to this 
time, Mirin and Chenoweth are both arrested for violating the 
PSC's order. -~ 

\ '''\ . 
7) 5/27 /68: Case No. 9224. Judge Llewellyn Young (8th 

Judicial District} holds that the PSC allocation order of 12/14/66 
is presently in effect as modified by any rights Mirin acquired on 
3/28/68 (when he purchased nine additional taxicab medallians and 
placed nine additional cabs on the street). As a result of this 
modification by Mirin's•actions on 3/28/68, the court now holds 
that Mirin is allocated a total of ten cabs. The court also holds 
that the PSC has the power to all.ocate taxicabs in Clark County. 
Finally, the court finds that the PSC order of 3/29/68 was invalid. 

8) 6/3/68: The PSC enters an order allocating Mirin a 
total of ten taxicabs as a direct result of Judge Young's order in 
Case No. 9224. This ten-cab allocation to be effective 6/7/68. 
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9) 6/20/68: Case No. 55290 (8th Judicial District) 
Judge Babcock enjoins• the operation of the PSC allocation of 
12/14/66 as modified by Judge Young ';5 order in Case No. 9224 
as against Star and Whittlcsea Cab Companies. . 

10) 7/12/68: Case No. 9224 (8th Judicial District). On 
request of the PSC, Judge Young clarifies his decision of 5/25/Go 
in Case No. 9224, and answers certain questions posed by the P::C. 
This clarification notes that: (a) The decision was a judicial 
allocation of taxicabs in Clark County. (b) Because of the result 
reached in question(a), all prior taxicab allocations by the PSC or 
by private agreement between two or more parties are void. 
(c) Taxicabs operated only in the City of Las Vegas do not count 
in increasing any allocation based on the number of medallians 
purchased and used on 3/28/68. · 

11) 7/19/68: Case No. 5670. The Supreme Court enters 
a preemptory writ of prohibition ordering Judge Young am the PSC 
to refrain from enforcing Case No. 9224 against Whittlesea Cab 
Company. 

12) 11/8/68: Case No. 5651 and 5670 (Checker v. PSC) 
Supreme Court opinion: (a) Holds that 6/3/68 ex parte allocation 
order of the PSC is void as being in excess of PSC's)·urisdiction. 
(This allocation order was based on Judge Young's 5 27/68 order 
which· the court holds is also void since it was entered ex parte). 
(b) The decision holds that the PSC has the power to allocate taxi­
cabs. Also holds that only the PSC's 12/14/66 allocation order is 
valid, all subsequent orders by the PSC or by the courts are void 
and the 12/14/66 allocation orders reinstated. (c) The PSC is 
also ordered to hold new allocation hearings commencing immediately 

13) 12/12/68 : Case No. 28288 (1st Judicial District, 
Checker v. PSC, 1vllrin, et al). Judge Sexton holds that Mirin's 
amended CPC No. 883 sub. 3, · issued by the PSC on 12/26/67, 
is null and void 'to the extent that it attempts to grant Mirin anything 
othe_r ~ an increased operating area. . 

-.. 

1) 1/6/69: Case Nos. 28303 and 28304 (1st Judicial 
District, Ace and Yellow Cabs v. PSC) •. Judge Sexton: (a) orders 
PSC to rescind CPC 883 sub. 3 issued to Mlrin and declare it to be 
null·and void. (b) orders PSC to reinstate Mlrin's CPC No. 883 
sub. 1, upon a finding by the PSC that Mirin meets the requirements 
of AB 103 (statutes of Nevada 1965). . . . 

2) 1/29/69: Pursuant to Supreme Court writ of mandate 
to PSC dated 1/28/69, PSC orders the reinstatement of 
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its 12/14/66 allocation order and cuts :Mirin back to one cab. 

3) 1/28/69 to 3/22/69: PSC holds new allocation hearings 
pursuant to Supreme Court writ of mandate of 1/28/69. · 

4) 4/22/69: IRS levies on Mirin's CPC No. 883 sub. 3 
due to Mirin's failure to pay Federal Withholding Taxes. IRS 
effectuates this levy by a notice of seizure served upon the PSC. 

5) May of 1969: IRS sells Mirin's CPC Nd. 883 ·sub·.· 3 
to Vegas-Western Cab, Inc. ilr order to apply the proceeds of said 
sale to the tax liability of Mirin. 

6) 7/18/69: Based on the hearings held in early 1969, . 
the PSC enters a new allocation order increasing the total number 

, of cabs allocated under the 12/14/66 allocation order from 213 to 
274. New allocation order also awards Strip Cab Company one 
additional cab. Note that Strip Cab Company was awarded this one 
additional cab subsequent to the time that :Mlrin 's certificate had 
been seized and sold by the IRS. 

1) Prior to 2/26/70, the IRS applies to the TA authority 
to sell and transfer CPC No. 883 sub. 3 from William Mirin to 
V-egas-Western Cab, Inc. 

,_ 

2) 2/26/70: TA holds public hearing regarding transfer 
of Mirln's CPC No. 883 sub. 3 to Vegas-Western Cab, Inc • 

.... _ 

" · ,. 3) 3/27 /70: TA enters order transferring CPC No. 883 
·sub 3 from the IRS to Vegas-Western Cab, Inc . ., said transfer to 
be effective 3/27 /70. ·--

4) 4/3/70~ By letter ro the TA,. Mirin requests a rehearing 
on the transfer of. his CPC to Vegas-Western Cab, Inc. The TA 
took no action on Mirin's request for rehearing; consequently, 
pursuant to the· provisions of Rule 6. 8 of General Order No. l of 
the TA, the request for the rehearing was deemed denied. 

5) 4/22/70: Case No. 6206 (Supreme Court, 11lrin v. 
TA). Supreme Court denies :Mirin's petition for a writ of prohibition 
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arising ouf of the TA's transfer of CPC No. 883 sub. 3, and 
dismisses Mirin's petition. 

1) 8/17 /72: Case No. A 77122 (8th Judicial District, Mlrin 
v. TA). Judge Christensen enters order granting defendant's 
motion for summary judgment and holds that Mirin was divested 
of all of his interest in CPC No. 883 sub. 3 by virtue of the levy 
and execution sale conducted by the IRS, that Mirin is estopped 
to challenge such seizure, sale and transfer, that there was a· 
presumption of regularity which attached to the proceedings of the 
TA in approving the transfer, that the action of the TA in approving 
the transfer was presumed regular, and that the TA was acting 
pursuant to legislative authority when it ordered the transfer, 
that Vegas-Western Cab, Inc. was the lawful owner of CPC No. 
883 sub. 3, and duly authorized to operate thereunder, that Mirin's 
contention of dual ownership of said certificate was without merit, 
and finally that Assembly Bill 103 was not legislation personal to 
Mirin. 

· 1) 5/25/73: Case No. 24069 (8th Judicial District, State 
v .. Mirin). Judge Santini renders a decision holding that the 
State cannot prove its criminal case against Mlrin for operating 
without a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, since 
the State is unable to prove that Mirin's certificate had been revoked 
or suspended by the TA. The court's decision does not hold that 
Mirin was the lawful holder of a certificate, it holds only that the 
state had failed to plead and prove that said certificate had been 
revoked or suspended. . 

1) 1/23/74: Case No. 7095 ·(Mirin v. TA and Vegas-Western). 
The Supreme Court holds that Mlrin 's CPC No. 883 sub. 3 con­
stituted a properly right that was subject to levy and transfer by 
operation of law. The opinion further affirmed the District Court's 
gtanting of summary judgment in Christensen.'s Case No. A 77122. 

·--·~ 

2) :March of 1974: Case No. A 123367 (8th Judicial District, 
State v. :Mirin). State files suit against-Mirin seeking to enjoin him 
from operating a taxicab company. 

3) 4/17/74: :Mi3:ll1 applies to TA for CPC to _operate a 
taxicab company. 
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4) 5/8/74 and 5/9/74: TA holds public 'hearing on 
Mirin's application for CPC. · 

5) 6/6/74: TA denies Mirin's application for CPC. 

6) 6/14/74: TA enters order denying Mlrin's application 
for CPC ••• . . 

7) 8/16/74: Case No. A 123367. Judge Hayes sits in 
judicial review of TA's 6/14/74 order denying Mlrin's application 
for CPC. Judge Hayes reversed the TA's decision, granted a CPC 
to 1\/Iirin, and also allocated sixty-four taxicabs to Mirin. Judge 
Hayes fumer denied TA's motion for an injunction to restrain 
1VIirin from ope rating. • 

8) 8/26/7A: Case No. A 123367. Judge Hayes grant'> 
Mlrin's motion for partial summary judgment, and orders the TA 
to immediately issue a CPC to Mirin and allocate· him sixty-four 

• taxicabs. 

· 9) 9/4/74: At a regular meeting of 1he TA, 1he board 
adopted staff's 1974 allocation recommendation. (Note: 'The 
allocation hearing that produced this recommendation ,vas held 
prior to Judge Hayes' order granting Mlrin a certiiicate and 
sixty-four cabs). Also at this meeting, the board ordered the 
Administrator to draft a compliance order pursuant to Judge Hayes' 
decis_ion of 8/26<: 4. · • . 

10) 9/6/74: Case No. 7864. The Supreme Court issues 
a stay order in Case No. A 123367, staying further proceedings 
until 9/9/74. ' 

' ' 
11) 9/9/74: Case-No. 7864. The Supreme Court, after 

a hearing, issues a stay pending appeal, staying the TA from 
granting a CPC to Mirin or allocating him sixty-four cabs or any 
other munber of cabs. · 

12) 9/13/74: TA enters an order rescinding the verbal 
order of the board on 9/4/74, ordering the Administrator. to draft 
a compliance order issuing Mirin a CPC and sixty-four cabs • 

·- -
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13} 9/25/74: Case No. 7864. Supreme Court orders JvTI rin 
to appear before Special Master Noel Manoukian on 10/16/74 to 
show cause why he should not be held in conlempt for violating the 
Supreme Court's 9/9/74 stay order. After this hearing was held, 
the Special Master submitted recommendations to the Supreme 
Court, however these recommendations have not yet been acted on 
by the court. 

1) 7/1/75: Legislature enacts AB 775, drastically revisfog 
the provisions of NFS Chapter 706 relating to b3xicabs in Clark 
County • 

2} August, 1975: Case No. A 144632. (8th Judicial 
District, :Mirin v. Cortez). Mirin seeks declaratory relief to 
determine the validity of AB 775. Subsequent to the filing of the 
amended complaint in this action, the .TA files an:a.11swer and 
counterclaim seeking declaratory relief as to Mirin's ri:gh.t to 
operate a taxicab in Clark County. Subsequently, during August 
of 1975, based on certain provisions of AB 775L the TA impounds 
Mirin's -taxicab for operating without a valid CJ:'C. As a result 
of this impound, :Mirln seeks a TRO to .restrain the TA from 
impound~g his cab. 

3) 8/20/75: TA adopts emergency re~ation to . 
General Order No. 3. Emergency regulation (Rule JU of General 
Order No. 3} sets forth certain provisions in an attempt to provide 
due process protection to the owner of a taxicab impounded pursuar, 
to the mandate of NBS 706. 8827 sub. (3). 

,_ 

4) 8/22/75: Case No. A 144632. Judge Goldman holds 
a hearing on Mirin's request for preliminary injunction to enjoin 
TA from impounding his taxicab. Judge Goldman rules from the 
bench that the provisions of AB 775 which added the word 
"transferred" to NBS 706. 8813 and 706. 8827 were not unconstitutio: 
Judge Goldman further ruled that the impound provision contained 
in 706. 8827 (3} is unconstitutional on its face and cannot be cured 

·· , by amendatory regulation. Further, Judge: Goldman granted Mirin 
a permanent injunction restraining the TA from impounding his 
taxicab until such time as NBS 706. 8827 (3) had been amended or 
repealed by the legislature. 

5) 9/12/75: Case No. 7864. Supreme Court hears oral 
argument in State's appeal from Judge Hayes' decision ordering 
the TA to grant Mirln a CPC and s:ixty-four taxicabs. At the 
present time, this case is.still being held under submission by 
the Supreme Court. 
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·certi:ficata Public Conveniebce & Hecesaity1 C.PC A-883, SUb 3, -waa 
se1.zed 22 April.,.1969 trom "· Mirin and F. Johnson dba Strip cab 
for t'ailure to~ vitbbolding tax dua the United States Government. 

T?Je seller had no activilies under tbs :permit vhile it we.JJ in his 
poaNSaioDe 

:l 

. \ 

. · 

0-r-2:____ 
.If .. ., .. ArDold 
Rena.we Otricei-

.. 
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January •••• 

February ••• 

March •••••• 

April .....• 

Ma~ •••••••• 

.I 
' June ••• ~ ••• 

July .•.•••. 

August ••••• 

· September •• 

. October •• ~. 

November ••• 

December ••• 

Total Trips 
.. , 

I ·- 4.. 

TAXICAB TRIPS 
for 

1975 and 1976 

Trips. !'or 'l'rips for 
1975 1976 

431,127 422,235 

1'74,124 495,621 

541,364 364,792 

522,560 450,745 

534,696 512,831 

457,563 461,320 

512,483 486,014 

_566, 694 510,422 

473,218 483,098 

560,088 564,161 

. 489,101 481,254 

370,864 399,351 

5,933,882 5,631,844 

..... 

Percentage 
Difference 

down 2.1% 

up ij. 5% 

down 32.6% 

down 13.7% 

down 4.1% 

up • 8%,. 

down 5.2% 

down 9.9% 

up 2.1% 

up .7% 

down 1.6% 

up 1.1% 

down 5.1% 

... 

317 
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STATUTE 

706.8841 
(cont.) 

706.8846 

EXISTING LANGUAGE 

3. The administrator may refuse . 
to issue a driver's permit if the 
administrator, after a background 
investigation of the applicant, 
determines that the applicant is 
morally unfit or if the issuance 
of the driver's permit would be 
detrimental to public health, 
welfare or safety. 

With respect to a passenger's 
destination, a driver shall not: 

1. Deceive or attempt to de­
ceive any passenger who may ride 
or desire to ride in his taxicab. 

2. Convey or attempt to con­
veY, any passenger to .a destina­
tion other than the one directed 
by the passenger. 

3. Take a \anger route to the 
passenger's destination than is 
necessary, unless specifically 
requested so to do by the passenger. 

4. Comply with the reasonable 
and lawful requests of the passenger 
as to speed of travel and route 
to be taken. 

page 9 

PROPOSED LANGUAGE. JUSTIFICATION 

3.· Applicant for a driver's 
permit may not be considered 
by ·the authority to be fit, will­
ing and able if he has: 

(a) Been convicted of any 
felony within the past five (5) 
years; 

(b) Been convicted of driving 
under the influence of intoxicating 
liquor or drugs within· the past 
three (3) years; 

(c) Been found by the adminis­
trator after sufficient background 
investigation, to be morally unfit 
or that issuance of a permit to 
him would be detrimental to public 
health, welfare or safety. 

With respect to a passenger's 
destination, a driver shall: 

1. Not deceive or attempt 
to deceive any passenger who may 
ride or desire to ride in his taxi­
cab. 

2. Not convey or attempt to 
convey any passenger to a destina­
tion other than the one directed 
by the passenger. 

3. Not take a longer route to 
the passenger's destination than 
is necessary, unless specifically 
requested so to do by the passenger. 

4. Comply with the reasonable 
and lawful requests of the passenger 
as to speed of travel and route to 
be taken. 
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I· 
STATUTE 

706.8849 

EXISTING LANGUAGE 

l(b) Assure that the ~aximeter of 
his taxicab registers mileage only 
while the taxicab is in motion with 

.a passenger and waiting time only 
while the taxicab is not in motion 
with a passenger. 

l(h) Not use qangerous drugs, 
narcotics or hallucinogenic drugs 
at any time except with a pre­
scription from a physician who 
is licensed to practice medicine 
in the State of Nevada. 

l(k) Not work longer than 10 
hours continously. 

page 11 

. PROPOSED LANGUAGE JUSTIFICATION 

l(b) Assure that the taximeter 
of his taxicab is engaged in the 
three o'clock position while the 
taxicab is in motion with a fare 
and while the taxicab is not in 
motion with a fare. 

l(h) Not use dangerous drugs, 
narcotics or hallucinogenic drugs 
,at any time except with a pre­
scription from a physician who 
is licensed to practice medicine 
in the State of Nevada, and in no 
event drive a taxicab or go on duty 
while under the influence of dangerous 
drugs, narcotics or hallucinogenic 
drugs. 

l(k) -- repeal existing language. 

add; 

A taxi.cab driver i,hall at all ti.Ires ooey each 
and every provision and restriction of the 
certificate of public convenience and 
necessity of his enployer. 
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8: 30 AM to 1:00 PM 

HEARING SCHEDULE 

7129/Maurice Drolet/02474/Vegas­
Western 

FOR FEBRUARY 11, 1977 

WARNING 

77-0046/Andrew Arobos/00301/Checker 

l WORKING DAY SUSPENSION TO 
BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0037/Orlando Valiente/04307/ 
Checker 

1 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION TO 
BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

I 
77-0012/Leonard Goldman/04616/Ace 

l WO.R.."CING DAY SUSPENSION TO 
BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0011/Jerrold Shestack/04621/Ace 

WARNING 

:I 

16-0427/Gerald Sarnoff/03298/Desert 

DISMISSED 

'114/Gerald Sarnoff/03298/Desert 

20 DAYS SUSPENSION TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IMMF.DIATP.LY 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

NOH #0309 

Rule 503-1 
refusal to 
transport 
orderly person 

NEWCOMER 

Citation 1000069 SANT 

Rule 501-3 
leave taxicab 
unattended while 
out for hire -
key in vehicle -
engine running 

Citation #000068 SANT 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of 
tariff meter flag 
in other than 3:00 
position 

Citation #000063 SANT 

C.O. 20.04.0.30A 
unauthorized 
passenger area 
(front loading) 

Citation #000061 SANT 

Rule 501-7 
operate cab without 
due regard for 
safety of passen-
gers (Speed 50 in 30) 

Citation ¥000056 SANT 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of 
operating rights 
of certificate 

Citation #001490 

Rule 505-1-H 
solicitin~ passen-

gers by voice or 
action 

(br '-----1 
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I HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 11, 1977 

0409/Leonard Gordon/03867/Vegas-
Western 8:30 Citation #000035 MCDERMOTT/ 

CONTINUED UNTIL 2-25-77 

TO BE PLACED FIRST ON CALENDAR 

76-0172/Dimitar Radin/03855/Western 

DID NOT APPEAR 

76-0179/Dimitar Radin/03855/Western 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0035/Ognian Spasov/03172/Western 

I 3 WORKING DAYS SUSPENSION TO 
BE SERVED ON THE 14th, 21st, 
AND 28th OF FEBRUARY 

76-0388/Orvin Andrews/04624/A NLV 

CONTINUED TO 2-25~77 
AT 9:00 AM 

9:00 

9:00 

9:00 

9:00 

76-0431/Thomas Murphy/03990/Checker . 9:00 

I 

CONTINUED TO 2~25-77 
AT 9:00 AM 

Rule 505-1-B 
Charge other than 
amount on the 
meter 

SANT 

Citation #001381 ADKINS 

Rule 505-1-H 
solicting passen-
gers by voice 
or action 

Citation #001333 MCDERMOTT 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000015 COCCUS 

Rule 502-3 
take a longer 
route than 
necessary 

Citation #001532 COCCUS 
NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW.CAUSE" 
violation of 
operating rights 
of ·certificate 

Citation f.000005 LUCERO 

NRS 484.639-1 
a person shall not 
drive any motor 
vehicle equipped 
with television 
type equipment 
viewing s.creen 
within view from 
driver's seat 

321 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 11, 1977 

Stark/03346/Checker 

2 DAYS SUSPENSION TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0033/Samuel Barone/04708/Checker 

WARNING 

9:00 

9:00 

77-0015/Henry Marler/04481/Whittlesea 9:30 

CONTINUED TO 3-11-77 
AT 9:30 AM 

77-0018/Jimmy L. Broughton/02678/ 
Vegas-Western I 

1 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION TO 
BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:30 

77-0019/Ferdinand Torres/01743/Nellis 9:30 

WARNING 

77-0020/Teodoro "Ted" Martinez/04030/ 

WARNING ,, 

77-0031/Peter Iliev/02400/Desert 

2 DAYS SUSPENSION TO BE 
SERVED THE 15 and 16 OF 
FEBRUARY 

' 

Ace 9:30 

9:30 

Citation 4~001935 DUPONT 

Rule 501-7 
reckless driving 
and improper lane 
change (NRS 484.343) 

Citation ¥001934 DUPONT 

Rule 501-8 
carry more than 
five (5) passen-
gers 

Citation #001933 DUPONT 

Rule 501-3 
leaving cab 
unattended while 

- out for hire (key 
in ignition) 

Citation #000012 LUCERO 

Rule 411-3 
operating cab with 
expired TA permit 

Citation #000013 LUCERO 

Rule 411-3 
operating cab with 
expired TA permit 

Citation 1000014 LUCERO 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation ¥000017 LUCERO 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 
in accordance 
with State and 
local laws (speed) 

3ZZ 
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I HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 11, 1977 

041/Christopher Padro/01934/ 
Whittlesea 9:30 Citation #000019 LUCERO 

l WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY NRS 706.8845-11 

fail to operate in 
accordance with 
State and local 
laws and safety of 
passengers 

77-0005/Ali Baba Bilal/04418/ 
Whittlesea 9:30 Citation #000009 · LUCERO 

NRS 484.445 1 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

I 
DISMISSED 

76-0414/Raymond Bremner/03292/Yellow 9:30 

CONTINUED TO 3-11-77 
AT 9:30 AM 

unattended motor 
vehicle-locking 
ignition-removing 
key 

Citation #000008 

Rule 501-4 
not permit cab 
to remain on stand 
unless being held 
out for hire 

Citation #000018 COCCUS 

Rule 501-2 
refrain from 
talking loudly 
and uttering 
profanity 

77-0042/Thomas Anter/03690/Western 10:00 Citation #000077 MCDERMOTT 

Rule 501-7 
1 DAY SUSPENSTON TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IMME?IATELY 

77-0043/Robert Freebairn/04671/ 
Whittlesea 

DID NOT APPEAR 

71040/Ronald Graves/04542/Checker 

DID NOT APPEAR 

10:00 

10:00 

exceeding maximum 
posted speed limit 
(70 in 55 - NRS 484.36l) 

Citation #000078 MCDERMOTT 

Rule 411-1 
no TA permit in 
possession 

Citation #000079 MCDERMOTT 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip sheet 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 11, 1977 

71038/Erik Fredsell/04535/Checker 

CONTINUED TO 3-11-77 
at 10:00 AM 

77-0047/Antonio Rodrigues/00268/ 

10:00 

Yellow 10: 00 

WARNING 

77-0045/Oscar Aparicio/04576/ 
Whittlesea 

I 
DID NOT APPEAR 

I 

10:00 

Citation #000080 .MCDERMOTT 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws (55 
in 35 - NRS 484.361) 

Citation #000081 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip sheet 

Citation #000084 MCDERMOTT 

Rule 501-6 
Impeding traffic 
loading passengers 
in roadway 

NRS 706.885-1 
make false statement 
on an application 
(to wit: as to 
citizenship) 

324 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 25, 1977 

t 409/Leonard Gordon/03867/Vegas­
Western 

CONTINUED FROM 1-14-77 

DISMISSED 

77-0021/Michael Schilling/03221/ 
Ace 

WAP,NING 

77-0057/Robert Williams/03256/Union 

E_ZI._RI.UNG 

8;30 

8:30 

8:30 

77-0058/William Goldberg/00108/Nellis 8:30 

I 1 working day suspension to be 
effective immediately 

77-0059/James Parker/04575/Henderson 8:30 

Sworking days suspension to 
~e effective immediately 

77-0049/Jerome Dingwerth/02602/ 
Checker 9:00 

DID NOT APPEAR 

NO LONGER EMPLOYED 

77-0062/Jerry Furness/03355/Ace 9:00 

~•7ARNING 

I 

Citation f!000035 

Rule 505-1-B 
charge other than 
amount on the · 
meter 

Citation #000067 

Rule 505-1-A · 
fail to assure 
taximeter reads 
zero prior to 
being engaged 

Citation #000070 

Rule 411-3 
operate cab with 
expired TA permit 

Citation #000071 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other 
than 3:00 position 

MCDERMOTT/ 
Sl0IT 

SANT 

SA"t:-TT 

S.ANT 

Citation #000072 SANT 

Rule 505-1-F 
drinking intoxicating 
liquor.while on duty 

Citation #001116 LATTIN 

Rule 411-3 
operate cab with 
expired TA permit 

Citation 4f001117 

Rule 501-6 
loading passengers 
in roadway (from 
center median) 

LA'.:'TIN 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR FEBRUARY 25, 1977 

t431/Thomas Murphy/03990/Checker 

CONTINUED FROM 1-14-77 

2 DAYS SUSPENSION TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:00 

77-0051/Abraham Treibitz/04630/Union 9:30 

':·7ARNING 

77-0052/Northen Gregerson/00891/Ace 

WARNIHG 

71060/R. R. Heartman/01872/ 
Whittlesea 

WARNING 

77-0030/Anibal Marucci/03055/Yellow 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0064/Paul O'Hanesian/00709/Union 

1 WORI<ING DAY SUSPENSION 
'!'O BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

t065/Pau1 O'Hanesian/00709/Union 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

10:00 

2 l'?ORI<ING DAY SUS!'ENSIOH TO BI: 
EFFLCTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

Citation ¥000005 LUCEP-O 

NRS 484.639-1 
a person shall not 
drive a motor vehicle 
equipped with television 
type receiving equipment 
so located that the 
viewer or screen is 
visahle from the driver's 
seat 

Citation #001937 

Rule 411-1 
no TA permit in 
possession 

Citation 1F001938 

Rule 501-15 
fail tp keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation 1000020 

NRS 706.8845-11 
Rule 501-7 
fail to operate cab 
with due regard for 
safety of passengers 

Citation ~000016 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate in 
accordance local 
laws (speed) 
(NRS 706.8845-11) 

Citation t-000021 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000089 

Rule 501-7 
(NRS706.8845-ll) 
fail to obey 
local laws 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

LUCERO 

LUCERO 

MCDE?..:."!OTT 
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HEARING SCHEUDLE FOR FEBRUARY 25, 1977 

fosO/Peter Block/04716/Henderson 10,00 

DID NOT APPEAR 

(NO LONGER EMJ?LOYED} 

77-0053/Leonard Gervasio/02541/ 
Union 

WARNING 

10:00 

77-0054/Peter Radulov/03905/Western 10:00 

I 
2 ~•70RKING DAYS SUSPENSION 
EFFECTIVE IMr-'!..EDIATELY 

77-0038/Erik Fredsell/04535/Checker 10:00 

CONTINUED FROM 2-11-77 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0040/Ronald Graves/04542/Checker 10:15 

DID NOT APPEAR 

' 

Citation #000085 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 
with due regarc. 
for safety of 
passengers 
(NRS 484.361(3) 
Speeding) 

Citation #000088 

Rule 501-7 
(NRS 706.8845-11} 
fail to operate in 
accordance with 
State laws (NRS 
484.361(3) Speeding) 

Citation ¥000087 

NRS 706.885-2 
"'SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other 
than 3:00 position 

Citation #000080 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 
in accordance 
with State and 
local laws 
'(NRS 484. 361 
Spedding) 

Citation #000081 

· Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000079 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 

327 



( ( 

8:30 AM to 12:45 PM 

HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 11, 1977 

71095/Joseph Siriani/04514/Union 

77-0101/Chris Christoff/02689/Western 

77-0090/Thomas Carmody/01007/Checker 

DID NOT ?~PEA'.R 

CONTINUED TILL 3-25-77 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

77-0091/Giorlando Catalano/04656/Union 8:30 

I 
Hl-\RNI?·!G 

77-0097/Robert Weissman/01746/Checker 8:30 

WARNING 

'7~0096/Eli Crews/02246/Yellow 8:30 

I, 

WA&~ING 

7-0085/Dana Reed/00628/Checker 9:00 

' 

Citation tt001054 

Rule 411-3 
operating cab 
with expired TA 
permit 

Citation #001056 

Rule 411-1 
operating cab 
without ·rA permit 
in possession 

Citation :ff000073 

Rule 505-1-H 
soliciting 
passengers by 
voice or action 

Citation #000074 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHO~ CAUSE" 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other 
than 3:00 position 
(12:00 position) 

Citation #000075 

Rule 505-1-H 
soliciting passengers 
by voice or action 

Citation ~001055 

Rule 501-7 

SANT 

SANT 

SANT 

SANT 

SANT 

SANT 

fail to operate in 
accordance with State 
and local laws--Front 
loading(NRS 706.8845-11-
C.O. 20.04.030) 

Citation #001536 

Rule 411-3 
expired TA permit 

coccus 
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I HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 11, 1977 

77-0085/Dana Reed/00628/Checker 

ONE t·IORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

'7-0073/James Payne/03617/Ace 

ONE NORKING DAY SUPENSION 
EFFECTIVE 3/12/77 

6-0414/Raymond Bremner/03292/Yellow 

COlJTI:NUED FROM 2-11-77 

' 

THREE WORKING. DAY SUSPENSION 
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:00 

9:00 

9:30 

7-0075/Alexander Fewsmith/04648/Yellow 9:30 

WARNING 

7-0063/Emille Hurd/04733/A NLV 9:30 

DID NOT APPEAR 
SUSPENDED ., 

r-0076/Harley Keyes/03949/Yellow 9:30 

I 

Citation :!!001537 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of 
tariff meter 
flag in other 
than 3: 00 
position (12:00) 

Citation #001535 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of 
tariff meter 
flag in other 
than 3:00 
position (12:00) 

Citation #000018 

Rule 501-2 
refrain from 
talking loudly 
and uttering 
profanity 

Citation #001940. 

Rule 411-3 
expired TA permit 
(2-19-77) 

Citation ioo1939 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate in 
accordance with State 
and local laws(NRS 
706.8845-11--484.361: 
Speeding 60 MPH in 40 
MPH) 

Citation #001941 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

coccus 

coccus 

coccus 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 11, 1977 

71015/Henry Marler/04481/Whittlesca 

CONTINUED FROM 2-11-77 

CONTINUED TO 3-25-77 8:30 AM 

77-0030/Anibal Martucci/03055/Yellow 

CONTINUED FROM 2-11-77 

ONE DAY SUSPENSION TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0084/Benny Short/03181/Yellow 

DISMISSED 

77-0066/Chris Flessas/02931/Star 

I 
CONTINUED TO 3-25-77 

77-0061/Chris Flessas/02931/Star 

CONTINUED TO 3-25-77· 

., 

I 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

Citation f.001933 DUPONT 

Rule 501-3 
leaving cab unattended 
with key in ignition 

Citation ¥-000016 LUCERO 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate in 
accordance with State 
and local law (NRS 
706.8845-11--Speeding) 

Citation t,!000024 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000023 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation ff:000092 

Rule 501-7 
failure to obey 
State and local 
laws (NRS 706.8845-11 
NRS 484.361(3)-Speed 
55 MPH in 35 MPH) 

Citation f000093 

Rule 501-7 
£ailure to obey 
Stace and local 
laws (NRS 706.8845-11 
NRS 483.350-no valid 
driver's license in 
possession 

LUCERO-

LUCERO/ 
MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 11, 1977 

71068/Billy Dean Hill/04426/Checker 10:00 Citation #000090 

THREE DAYS SUSPENSION CREDIT FOR 
TIME OFF 

DI~MISSED 

77-0067/William Ruderman/02937/Checker 10:00 

WARNING 

7&69/Slobodan .Markovich/04325/ •-v Desert 

DID NOT APPEAR 
SUSPENDED 

77-0077/William Foley/04665/Yellow 

WARNING 

77-0083/William Toth/04678/Yellow 

W.A.RNING 

10:00 

10:00 

10:00 

r7-0072/Jerome Einhorn/03445/~fui ttlesea 10: 00 

' 

NRS 706.8849-1-G 
Rule 505-1-F 
drinking on duty 

Citation #000091 

Rule 501-7 
failure ot obey 
State and local 

MCDERt·iOTT/ 
LUCERO 

laws (NRS 706.8845-11 
NRS 483.560-driving 
while license 
suspended) 

Citation #000022 

Rule 502-3 
take a longer 
route than 
necessary 

Citation f.000094 

Rule 505-1-J 
knowingly operate 
unsafe taxicab 

Citation #000025 

Rule 501-10 
taximeter lights 
out 

Citation #000101 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey 
State and local 

. LUCERO/ 
MCDERMOTT 

MCDERi'1OTT / 
DUPONT 

MCDERMOTT/ 
LUCERO 

MCDERMOTT/ 
LUCERO 

laws (NRS 706.8845-11 
NRS 484.283-disregard 
of red traffic signal) 

Citation ~000095 

Rule 501-11 
operate taxi with 
unsealed meter 

MCDERiiOI'T 
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HEARING SCHEUDLE FOR MARCH 11, 1977 

710 72/ Jerome Einhorn/ O 314 5 /tvhittle sea 1 O : 0 O 

ONE WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
F.~FECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0070/Jerrold Shestack/04621/Ace 

CONTINUED 

77-0040/Ronald Graves/04542/Checker 

CONTINUED FROM 2-11-77 

WARNING 

I 

' 

10:00 

10:15 

Citation #000096 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000097 

Rule 501-7 
failure to obey 

.MCDERMOTT 

MCDERMOTT 

State and local 
laws·(NRS 706. 8845-11-­
NRS 484.307(1) follow 
to close) 

Citation #000079 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

MCDERMOTT 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MA.RCH 25, 1977 

1081/Richard Felter/03003/Henderson 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0015/Henry Marler/04481/Whittlesea I CONTINUED FROM 2-11-77 

T-vARNING 

77-0063/Emille Hurd/04733/A NLV 

CONTINUED FROM 3-11-77 
WARNING 

·t 

77-0090/Thomas Carmody/01007/Checker 

CONTINUED FROM 3-11-77 
ONE WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0112/Lenny .Montalbano/04703/Union 

I 
ONE WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATEL~ 

8:00 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

Citation #001391 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other 
than 3:00 position 

Citation #001392 

Rule 501-2 
talking loudly 
and uttering 
profanity 

Citation 1001393 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #001933. 

Rule 501-3 
leaving cab 
unattended (key 
in ignition) 

Citation f:001939 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 
cab in accordance 
with State and 
local laws (NRS 
484.3€1--Speeding) 

Citation #000073 

Rule 505-1-H 
soliciting passenger 
by voice or action 

Citation #001057 

Rule 505-1-B 
charge other than 
amount on the meter 

ADKINS 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

SANT 

SANT 
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HEARING SCHEUDLE FOR MARCH 25, 1977 

10111/Carmine Gaccione/04620/Ace 8:30 Citation #001058 

WARNING 

77-0094/Christos Tsibouris/04578/Star 

DID NOT .APPEAR 

77-0061/Chris Flessas/02931/Star 

CONTINUED TO 4-22-77 

I 

77-0066/Chris Flessas/02931/Star 

CONTINUED TO 4-22-77 
. I, 

77-0104/Richard Atchinson/04266/ 
Checker 

WARNING 

I 

9:00 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

Rule 501-3 
fail to attend 
cab while out for 
hire 

Citation f:001118 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 

SAH'i' 

LATTIN 

cab with due regard 
of local laws and 
and safety of general 
public 

Citation f000092 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws 
(NRS 706.8845-11--

MCDERMOTT 

NRS 484.361(3) Speeding) 

Citation #000093 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws 
(NRS 706.8845-11--

NRS 483.350 No valid 
driver's license in 
possession) 

Citation #000023 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #001577 

Rule 411-3 
operating a cab 
with expired TA 
permit 

LUCERO 

LUCERO 

334 



... ( ( 

HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 25, 1977 

10102/Nico Triantafilloo/04730/ 
Western 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0118/George Demestihas/04670/ 
Star 

ONE t'lOI~KING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0119/Donald Mohr/04289/Desert 

ONE WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMi."IBDIATELY 

77-0120/Robert Feig/04451/Yellow 

I 1 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0117/Orest Kotelnycky/04163/Ace 

ONE WORRING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

· T1·TO WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0082/James Janas/04060/Whittlesea 

I 
ONE WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

Citation f00J.576 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE'~ 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other 
than 3:00 position 

Citation 1000110 

Rule 503-1 
refusal to trans­
port passengers 

Citation #001948 

Rule 503-1 
refusal to trans­
port passengers 

Citation #001947 

Rule 503-1 
refusal to trans­
port -passenger 

Citation *000111 

Rule 503-1 
refusal to trans­
port passenger 

Citation #000112 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws 
{NP~ 706.8845-11--
NRS 483.350-No valid 
driver's license in 
possession) 

Citation f.001942 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

-. - ' 

LUCERO 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 
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10082/James 

HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 25, 1977 

Janas/04 060/hThittlesea 

3 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

77-0078/Robert Ellis/04421/Yellow 

DID NOT APPEAR 

77-0038/Erik Fredsell/04535/Checker 

DID NOT APPEAR 

I 
77-0098/Michael Schilling/03221/Ace 

CONTINUED TILL 4-22-77 

' ' 

77-0074/Roger Pierce/04264/Checker 

' 
2 WORKING DAYS SUSPENSION 
TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:30 

9:30 

10:00 

10;00 

10:00 

Citation 1001493 

Rule 505-1-E 
fail to reset 
meter 

Citation f:001944 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation ,000081) 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws 

DUPO!)JT 

DUPONT 

MCDERMOTT 

(NRS 484.361--Speeding) 

Citation f.:000081 

·Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation #000098 

Rule 501-7 
fail to obey State 
and local laws 
{NRS 706.8845-11--

:MCDERMOTT 

NRS 484.361(3) Speeding) 

Citation #000099 

Rule 411-1 
no TA permit in 
possession 
(NRS 706.8849-1-J) 

Citation f:000100 

Rule 501-15 ' 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 
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10115/William 

HEARING SCHEDULE FOR MARCH 25, 1977 

Hirnrnelberger/03297/Star 10:00 

CONTINUED TO 4-22-77 

77-0113/Waverly Northington/04319/ 
Yellow 

WARNING 

77-0116/An<lrew Gerst/04526/Ace 

I 

' 

TWO WEEKS SUSPENSION TO BE 
EFFECTIVE IM1'1EDIATELY ALSO 
MUST ATTEND DUI SCHOOL 

·• 

10:00 

10:00 

Citation !±001027 

NRS 706.885-2 
"SHOW CAUSE" 
violation of tariff 
meter flag in other­
than 3;00 position 

Citation #000109 

Rule 411-3 
operate taxicab 
with expired.TA 
permit 

Citation #000108 

NRS 706.8849-1-G 
operating taxicab 
under the influence 
of intoxicants 

MCD~Rf1OTT 

MCDERMOTT 
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HEARING SCHEDULE FOR APRIL 8, 1977 

7,38/Joseph Russella/02131/llenderson 

3 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION TO 
BE EFFECTIVE 24, 25, 26, June, 
1977 

77-0139/Richard Harris/04601/Yellow 

WARNING 

r?-0140/Harold Heater/02133/Checker 

WAR.!.'\JING 

7141/Nicholas Horfopoulos/04091/ 
Star 

1 WORKING DAY SUSPENSION TO BE 
FF.':r.'ECTIVE IJYI .. MEDIATELY 

7-0078/Robert Ellis/04421/Yellow 

WARNING 

., 

8:30 

8:30 

8:30 

9:30 

9:30 

7-0121/Jerome Einhorn/03445/Whittlesea 9:30 

DID NOT SHOW 

7-0079/Michael Schilling/03221/Ace 

I 2 WORKING DAYS SUSPENSION 
TO BE F.FFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

9:30 

Citation 1001060 SANT 

Rule 501.-3 
fail to attend 
cab while out 
for hire {unattenQed 
on stand #4 in line 
NRS 706.8845-6) 

Citation ~001059 SANT/ 

Rule 501-6 
loading passenger 
from a travel lane 
CNRS 706.8845-9) 

Citation #001061 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate in 
accordance with 
State and local 
laws {NRS 484.225-

WILTSE NHP 

SANT 

hit and run unattend~d 
vehicle, property 
damage) 

Citation #001538 

Rule 503-1 
fail to transport 
passenger 

Citation 1001944 

Rule 501-15 
fail to keep a 
complete and 
accurate trip 
sheet 

Citation ~000113 

NRS 706.8845-11 
working more than 
12 hours 

Citation ¥-001945 

Rule 505-1-B 
charge other than 
the amount shown 
on the meter 

coccus 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 

DUPONT 
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I 
:IEARING SCHEDULE FOR .APRIL 8, 1977 

7 079/Michael Schilling/03221/Ace 9:30 Citation J0019A6 

DISMISSED 

77-0105/Lonnie Spears/03938/Nellis 

WARNING 

77-0106/Leonidas Kefalas/04429/Western 

3 'r·lQRI<INS DAYS SUSPENSION 
TO RB EF.l?ECTIVE IMMEDIATF.LY 

77,99/Gerald Sarnoff/03298/Desert 

CONTINUED UNT.:!:L MAY 13, 1977 
_9:30 A.J."'-1 

,, 

I 

9:30 

9:30 

9:30 

NRS 706.8?,5-2 
11 snov1 CAUSE" 
violation of 
tariff meter 
flag in other 
than 3:00 
position 

Citation f.001580 

Rule 503-1 
NRS 706.8847-1 
fail to transport 
passenger 

Citation ~001578 

Rule 5')3-1 
NRS 70(.8847-1 
fail to transport 
passenger 

Citation #001531 

Rule 501-2 
refrain froM talking 
loudly and uttering 
profanity· 

Citation ~001582 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate 
in accordance with 
State and local 
laws (reckless 
driving) 

Citaiton #001583 

Rule SOS-1-B 
not charge or attempt 
to charge other than 
the aJ:11ount shown on 
the meter 

339 

LUCERO 

LUCERO 

LUCERO 



HEARING SCHEDULE FOR APRIL 

71127/LOuis F. Costanza/03877/Ace 9:30 

8, 1977 

WARNING 

77-0128/Brian J. Magee/04477/Checker 9:30 

WARNING 

I 

I 

Citation #001584 

Rule 411-3 
operating taxicab 
with expired TA 
permit 

Citation #001585 

Rule 501-7 
fail to operate in 
accordance with 
local laws (front 
loading at the 
airport) 

340 
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I 

I 

February 16, 1977 

Dear Sir: 

On February 11, 1977, you appeared before the Taxicab 
Authority to answer charges of violation of General Order J3, 
Rule 505-1-H, you were found guilty. Your taxicab permit was 
suspended for twenty (20} days. 

On February 11, 1977 at 2:00 P~ M., your attorney Mr ... 
Robert Archie, requested a Stay until February 16, 1977, noonr 
for the purpose of filing an appeal through the court. This 
was gra."'ltec.. 

The hour of 12:00 noon has arrived and this office has not 
received a court order restricting the imposition of the t,-,enty 
(20) day suspension. 

Therefore, effective immediately, your taxicab permit is 
suspended for t"aenty (20) working days. 

JJA/sr 

·~,\ 

' '· 

Very truly yours, 

James J. Avance, 
Administrator · 

341 
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A D M I N I S T R A T I V E H E A R I N G 

S T A T E O F N E V A D A 

T A X I C A B A U T H O R I T Y 

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING HELD ON 

March 25, 1977. IN THE MATTER OF VIOLATION 

OF GENERAL ORDER #3, RULE 501-15 AND RULE 505-1-E, 

JAMES JANAS, T. A. #04060. 

:l 

,I 

DATE: Friday, 
March 25, 1977 

TIME: 9:25 A. M. 

LOCATION: Hearing Offices 
Taxicab Authority 
State of Nevada 
Municipal Court 
Department i2 
400 E. Stewart 
Las Vegas, Nevada 
89101 

342 



I I 
I 

' 

-- ·--··-·--- -'----·--···-· ·-- - ·-·· 

·- ···- ·--- .. ·--

...... fzJ 4, 197/ 

1 

-- __ ; ;fo_~.,~'!A'-?,:_, ··-·- ·•-· -··- . ·------ · ·-- - ··· ------·- · ---· -·-- ·-
_____ : ~¥,·_Ctk__ . dd/• . 

I : 
-----+!-------· ·- - ···- ---·- .. .. . ··· --· · •··· . ·-·- - - ------- ---·--·--

-~-4---J&--e_J-~, .. ~-~-~Lc-,4-. . . 
-----------'-'----··•···- ·-· ·- --·· ---·· . ····-- - - - ·· -- ------"'--· 

' 

---4~~~.,.,~f ~Z:A~ .. d~-~-o/~--

-------~-----· - ·--·---1 , -- . . - - - ---- --- -- -. --· - - ---~--

-~~~~~ 4 dr ~ -~-~----­
.7~ -l+-->'-~~(4}jd}/~ --;;~ M>.L~~ --· _· _ 

.. 0~/Vf'-- -·· ---···,·. ·· ----······· ···-·-- · ,.· . - ·-··---- ·-·----

---U--.~~~~- ~ .~. -~·~- f---6L ~""-_,01/~----- --

-----+"--~~ d._. ~:_.Ld--uj --1~-- ·-
----1-'-----------········· ···----· . . . . .. ·- -----·· ···---------1 

------------------·· · -·- ·· --·· ···· - ·- ---- ·---

-----H-----.:.;.__,..._---- - -··--- .... 

__ REC~IVED ···- ·---···-·-... 
, APR 8 1977 
I NEVADA STATE . 

~---+"-TAXICAB--AUTHOJUTY-- ·---· --·-• 

---~t-~~1r-, 
----·-- . --- - 0 .±_0_<aq_· - ----1 

I·. 
·· - - ·- ·· - ··· - . -· - ···----------

·--' 

· · ·-·• · -·- · ·- · -· ··- ·------ I 
-I 

LAS Vi~AS, NiVADA . 

·- - ·· - - ...... ·- - ··- -• ·--······-- ·•· - - ·---' 

- ·-·---·-···-··- - · - · ---- . ··- - -- ·----·- --· - -· ·- ---

- ·-·-- ····· I · - ·- ·· - ··---····-· - ·-·· •·- · 34_:L _ _ _ 
I: , ! 



I APPEARANCES: 

I 

" 

I 

DAVID M. SCHREIBER, ESQ. 
Hearing Officer for 
Taxicab Authority 
1700 E. Desert Inn Rd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 

J. A. NELSON 
Senior Inspector 
Taxicab Authority 
Clark County 
State of Nevada 

JOHN DU PONT 
Investigator 
Taxicab Authority 
State of Nevada 

JAMES JANAS 
T .. A i04060 
Respondent 

344 



I 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

C 
,TE O" NCYAOA 
CAa AUTMOIIITY 

~ 
IIJl 

MR. SCHREIBER: This case number 77-0082, James Janas, 

Permit number 04060, Whittlesea Cab and also, under the same 

citation there are. two violations that are set forth, the first 

one, Rule 501-15: failure to keep a complete and accurate trip 

sheet, the second violation, Rule 505-1-E: failure to reset meter. 

Mr. Janas you have the right to be represented by an attorney if 

you so desire, or you may waive that right and proceed in your own 

benalf. What do you wish to do? 

MR. JANAS: I'll waive that right. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right the record will so reflect. 

Do you understand the nature of the charges? 

MR. JANAS: Yes sir. I do. 

: MR. SCHREIBER: How do you plead, guilty or nor guilty? 

MR. JANAS: Guilty, sir. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right, a guilty plea will be entered. 

Anything you'd like to say? 

MR. JANAS: What can I say, I got caught. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Well, you don't have to say anything, bu 

this isthe,.opportunity that if you think that there is something 

that you wa~~ me to hear before I impose a sentence, this is your 

one and only time to say it. 

MR. JANAS: Well I have been reprimanded by the company 

for 6 working days off already, so I mean ...•.. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Do you have an explanation of what 

happened? 

345 
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MR. JANAS: An explanation of what happened? I picked 

up at the, let's see it was a Saturday night, and the 26th of 

February, and about 10:00 at night, and I picked up at the Hilton. 

I picked up three persons to the Holiday Casino Center Strip, one 

party got off, I was enroute, engaged to go to the Marina Hotel, 

one party changed their mind, and one party got out, and there was 

a couple of tourist standing there, and they opened the door and 

they said can you take us to the Marina, and I said fine, I'm 

going that way anyway, just jump on in, and so, he said how much 

are you going to charge me, I said from here to the Marina it's 

.about $1.75 and I wrote it on the trip sheet not on meter, $1.75, 

which I told my company this. So I got there to the Marina Hotel 

and one party got out and paid me the original fare from the Hilton 

Hotel to the Marina .••..•• 

MR. SCHREIBER: I just want to know why, if you have a 

reason, why you did these things, I don't want to hear the whole 

story of the evening. Do you have any explanation why you didn't 

keep a complete and accurate trip sheet? 

MR. JANAS: Oh it was so busy that night, that I had 

' about five trips I didn't write down the times in that's all. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right, Officer DuPont •.•.••• ~ 

MR. JANAS: I didn't have time to write them all down. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Is there anything else you'd like to add? 

MR. DUPONT: My observation of course wasn't exactly like 

he explained it. 

- 2 - 346 
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MR. SCHREIBER: What is your explanation, I mean if it 
• 

would throw any light on the situation, I would like to hear it? 

MR. DUPONT: Well he pulled to the side, and these two 

people walking by got into his cab and he proceeded on, but there 

was· no pre-arrangement or conversation at all .from the position 

the people were in the way that he described it, that they were 

going in the same direction, and everything else. These people 

were going to the Big 6 on Tropicana. And he advised the people 

to say that they came from the Hilton when he was stopped, and the 

people advised me that they didn't come from the Hilton as they 

first told me~ 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay, thank you very much. Mr. Nelson 

what is th~ driving record, please? 

MR. NELSON: We show the respondent having first been 

or having made application with our agency on 7-16-75, is a grad­

uate of DOC, having completed that on 7-23-75. We have a prior 

v_iolation this occuring on August 18, 1976; this being a violation 

of NRS 706.885-2, "SHOW CAUSE" meter flag in other than the 3:00 

position. On August 27, 1976 he was given a one working day sus­

pension held in abeyance for 60 days. Due to the fact of a prior 

occurence and the definite discrepancy in the complaint's version 

of what took place, which we cannot go along with, I would recom­

mend in this case a 3 working day suspension. This being on the 

violation of Rule 505-1-E; failure to reset the taximeter, and on 

the trip sheet violation would recommend a warning. 

I 
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MR SCHREIBER: Officer DuPont was the trip sheet, do you 

have the trip sheet there? Can you show it to me and explain to me 

in what way it was not completed, please. 

MR JANAS: Just the times weren't written in. 

MR. DUPONT: Just the times weren't filled in at all. 

MR. SCHREIBER: But these were filled in when you stopped 

him? 

MR. DUPONT: Yes, sir. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Nothing else left out, and the amounts 

left out? 

MR. DUPONT: Yes, sir. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay. Mr. Janas, because of the way in 

which the trip sheet was not complete, I'm just going to issue you 

a one working day suspension for that. If you had not kept any 

time on it or any amount or anything, it would be a lot more 

severe, but because it was just the way that it was, I'm just 

going to issue a one working day suspension for that •••••••• 

MR. JANAS: But, sir, I've already had 6 days of£ ••••.• 

MR. SCHREIBER: For not resetting your meter, this being 
\ 

your second offense within the 12 month period I am going to issue 

a 3 working day suspension effective immediately or a total of 4. 

You've a right to appeal the decision, if you wish to by filing a 

notice at the Administrator's office. 

MR. JANAS: But I've had 6 days off, working day off 

lready from my company, before I even came to court. 
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MR. SCHREIBER: That's the company's decision. Have you 

had them off already? 

MR. JANAS: Yes, I have. 

MR. SCHREIBER: My decision is what it would have been, 

if you wish to appeal it you may do so. I have not control over 

what the company does. 

MR. JANAS: What's the sense of appealing it? Just take 

it.and like it that's all you can do. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Well, you can take it and learn by it, 

so we won't see you here again. You were here in August, I'm sure 

I said the same thing to you, but you came ba~k with two violations 

now, maybe the 4 days off will teach what wasn't absorbed by you 

back then. 

MR. JANAS: When does this start, Monday? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Effective immediately. 

MR. JANAS: You mean I can't go to work tonight? 

MR. SCHREIBER: If you were supposed to work tonight, 

your're off tonight. If the Administrator himself wants to relieve 

you from that by a stay order or any other manner he certainly has 
·• 

that authori~y, but I'm not recommending that it be done, but I'm 

not foreclosing you from seeking an appeal or whatever you wish to 

do, because of what your company has done, but I'm issuing the 

order that X have because that's what I have to do. 

MR. JANAS: Now if I file an appeal, and I expect to, 

can I go to work tonight? 

- 5 -
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MR. SCHREIBER: That's up to the Administrator, Mr. 

Avance, only if he is willing to i$sue a stay order, but I'm not. 

That will conclude the hearing. 

MR. JANAS: Where do I file this appeal at? .. 
MR. NELSON: Over at the Taxicab Authority. 

MR. JANAS: Okay thank you. 

- 6 -
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MR. SCHREIBER: This is case number 77-0079 in the 

matter of Michael Schilling, Permit number 03221, Ace Cab. -This 

involves two citations, the first of which is Rule 505-1-B: 

charging other than the amount shown on the meter, and the other 

is a "SHOW CAUSE" violation of NRS 706.885-2: having the tariff 

meter flag in other than the 3:00 position. Mr. Schilling do 

you realize that you have the right to be represented by an 

attorney if you so desire, or you may proceed to represent your­

self. At this time what do you wish to do? 

MR. SCHILLING: I'll proceed in my own matter due to 

the £act that my connsel could not make it here at this time, 

due to his case load, which I'm part of that part-time, firm. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay the record will so reflect. Do 

you understand the nature of the citations? 

MR. SCHILLING: Yes, I do. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right then to the first one of 

charging other than the amount on the meter, how do you wish 

to plead? 

MR. SCHILLING: Not guilty • 
. ' 

MR. SCHREIBER: Guilty or not guilty? Not guilty? 

MR. SCHILLING: On that matter I plead heresay, not 

guilty? 

MR. SCHREIBER: And the other matter, citati.on? 

MR. SCHILLING: That's the NRS 706.885 paragraph 2? 

MR. SCHREIBER: That's the "SHOW CAUSE" of a meter 
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flag right? 

MR. SCHILLING: Not guilty. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right, we'll proceed with this. 

Call_ your witnesses Mr. Nelson, and Mr Schilling, if you would 

be sworn at the same time, we'll proceed. 

MR. NELSON: At this time Mr. Schreiber, we might 

have a second witness who is available to appear, it's just a 

little after 9:00 so if he does appear we would like the right 

to have him sworn? 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right if he appears during the 

hearing fine. Raise your right hand sir. 

MRS. STUMP: Do you and each of you swear to tell the 

truth, the: whole truth, and nothing but the truth? 

ALL WITNESSES: I do. 

MR. NELSON: The State would like to call Investigator 

DuPont? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Gentlemen, could you either come in 

and sit down or get away from the door so that we're not 

disturbed here? Thank you. You may proceed. 

MR. NELSON: Just state you full name and occupation 

for the record please? 

MR. DUPONT: John DuPont, Investigator for the Taxicab 

Authority for the State of Nevada. 

MR. NELSON: How long have you been so employed? 

MR. DUPONT: 2 years. 

- 2 -
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MR. NELSON: Were you so employed on February 27, 

1977 at approximately 1:30 AM? 

MR. DUPONT: I was. 

MR. NELSON: On that date and time did you have 

occasion or approximately that timer have occasion to issue 

two Notices of Hearing, one being 001945, the other 00.1946? 

MR. DUPONT: I did. 

MR. NELSON: And is that person present in the court 

room today, to whom you issued these Notices of Hearing? 

please? 

dark suit. 

MR. DUPONT: He is. 

MR. NELSON: Would you point him out for the record, 

MR. DUPONT: 

MR. NELSON: 

MR. DUPONT: 

MR. NELSON: 

MR. DUPONT: 

He's sitting to your left there in the 

Do you know this gentleman's name? 

I do. 

Would you state it, please? 

Michael Schilling. 

MR. NELSON: 
" 

Did you know Mr. Schilling as a cab 

driver prior to this occasion? 

MR. DUPONT: I did. 

MR. NELSON: Would you state for the benefit of the 

Hearing and Hearing Officer what transpired that prompted you 

to issue these Notices of Hearing? 

MR. DUPONT: At February 27, at approximately 4:15 AM 
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I was called to the Dunes Hotel by the Hotel Security, Sgt. 

English. He introduced me to a Mr. Chase Kaplan who was a guest 

at the Hotel. At this point Mr. Kaplan informed me that earlier 

in the evening about 1:15 or so, approximately after the show 

break, he with a party of six, 3 gentlemen and 3 ladies were 

at Caesar's Palace and they entered two cabs, the ladies left 

in one cab, £irst, and the 3 gentlemen took the cab which was 

ah Ace Cab driven by Mr. Schilling. 

He further stated that he arrived at Dunes 

Hotel and paid the fare £or the ladies, or was informed by the 

ladies that their fare was $1.15 and when tqe fare was to be 

paid for his cab he was informed by the driver that the fare 

was $3.00. He questioned him why the difference in the fare, 

and he was infoi:::med by Mr. Schilling that it was show break 

time and for short distances, there is a minimum of $3.00. 

Then he paid the fare and entered the hotel, and contacted 

Security that reached me. After listening to Mr. Kaplan's 

statement, ·r proceeded to the Ace Cab Company, and cont~cted 

the supervisor, Frank Trejo, who in turn returned to the Dunes 
.. 
' ' 

and again reinterviewed Mr. Kaplan who related the facts as 

stated above in the presence of Mr. Trejo and Sgt. English. 

At the time that I was at the Ace Cab Company, I found that 

Mr. Schilling had already gone off duty. 

At approximately 5:00 AM I observed Mr. 

Schilling at the Galaxy Motel and advised him to come across 

I - 4 -
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to the Dunes with me, which he accompanied me over to the Dunes. 

We then approached Mr. Kaplan, who asked Mr. Schilling why did 

he overcharge him. He related the £acts to me and to Sgt. 

English and at this point Mr. Schilling says i£ I give you your 

money back will it be all right. At this point, in the presence 

0£ the three 0£ us he handed the money back to Mr. Kaplan. Who 

made the statement, "It's not the idea of the money, I took the 

money, I'll give it to charity," he was at this point playing 

.baccarat. Mr. Schilling then left and after conversation with 

Mr. Kaplan it was <;ietermined (' · inaudible 

didn't locate him for about a week. 

) for this but I 

At that point Investigator Lucero and myself 

again contacted him at the Galaxy Motel where he was cited and 

informed what the charges were, and his statement at this time 

was, "I took a shot at it and it didn't work, that's all." 

MR. NELSON: I have no further questions of the witness 

at this time, subject to recall. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Do you have any questions of the 

officer? ·::• \ 

MR. SCHILLING: Oh, yeah, I have only one brief 

question, this incident apparently, by your recollection, Mr. 

Dupont, happened approximately 1:15 in the AM, ante meridian? 

MR. DUPONT: Yes, it was 1:15 or 1:30, I believe the 

time was. 

MR. SCHILLING: Well, you say it was after the show 

, - 5 - 358 
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break is that correct? 

MR. DUPONT: Yes. 

MR. SCHILLING: Okay be it advised to the Administrator 

and the Hearing Officer that the show break at Caesar's Palace 

breaks at approximately 2:30. And that was Tom Jones, it 

start's and as you know it is a cocktail show. It perseveres 

in the hour of 12:30 to 12:45 •.•.• 

MR. NELSON: At this time Mr. Schreiber I would object. 

If the respondent wants to testify, he should get on the stand. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Objection sustained. 

MR. SCH'ILLING: Okay. 

MRo SCHREIBER: Do you have any other questions? 

MR~ SCHILLING: No, no other questions. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Any re-direct? 

MR. NELSON: No, sir, 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right, thank you, officer, you 

may step down. You may call you next witness? 

MR. NELSON: State would like to call Mr. Trejo? 

Would you ,ptate your full name and occupation for the record, 

please? 

MR. TREJO: Frank B. Trejo, I work for Ace Cab Company. 

I'm a driver as well as a part-time supervisor. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Spell your last name please, sir. 

MR. TREJO: T-R-E-J-O. 

MR. NELSON: I call your attention to the date of 

,I 
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February 27, 1977 at approximately 1:30 AM, did you have occa­

sion to see the respondent on my left? 

MR. TREJO: No, I didn't, no, I didn't. The only 

thing I can add to this is what he has related. He went down 

to the company and he told me the problem. I went down to the 

Dunes with him and I witnessed the people that had filed the 

complaint writing the complaint and signing it. After that I 

just went back to the garage, and that was the extent of it. 

MR. NELSON: The extent of your implication was 

witnessing the •••• ~ 

MR. TREJO: Yes, sir. The signing of the complaint 

by the complaintant. 

·MR. NELSON: I have no further questions of this 

witness at this time. 

down. 

leave? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Mr. Schilling? 

MR. SCHILLING: No, no questions. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Thank you, Mr. Trejo, you may step 

,,MR. TREJO: Yes, sir. Excuse me, am I excused, can I 

MR. SCHREIBER: Unless either party expec~s to call 

you again, you certainly will be. Thank you for coming. 

MR. TREJO: Okay. 

MR. SCHREIBER: You may call your next witness Mr . .. 
Nelson. 

- 7 -
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MR. NELSON: At this time I would like to call Sgt. 

Bill English. You have to be sworn. 

MRS. STUMP: Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole 

truth, and nothing but the truth? 

MR. ENGLISH: I do. 

MR. NELSON: Would you state your full name and 

occupation for the record please? 

MR. ENGLISH: William T. English, I'm Security Sgt. 

at the Dunes Hotel. 

MR. NELSON: How long have you been so employed? 

MR. ENGLISH: A little over a year. 

MR. NELSON: How long have you been a resident of the 

State of Nevada, City of Las Vegas? 

MR. ENGLISH: About 8½ years. 

MR. NELSON: About 8½ years. Sgt. English, I'd like 

to call your attention to February 27 ,; 1977 at approximately 

1:30 AM, did you have occasion to receive a complaint from one 

o:f_your guests? 

MR. ENGLISH: I did not receive the complaint, no, I 
' ' 

happened to over hear a complaint. 

MR. NELSON: Would you relate for the benefit of the 

Hearings and Hearings Officer what you did overhear? 

MR. ENGLISH: There were three couples coming in the 

hotel, and I ~appened to be standing by the bell desk, and the 

three women had ridden in one cab and the three men had ridden 
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in another cab. And I heard them state that the women had been 

charged $1.15 and the men had been charged $3.00. 

MR. NELSON: Did you conduct any type of an investi­

gation into this at that time? 

MR. ENGLISH: At that time, no. 

MR. NELSON: Did you any time later conduct any type 

of an investigation? 

MR. ENGLISH: Yes, later I was approached by the 

representative of the Taxi Authority, who had received a 

complaint from one of the people. 

MR. NELSON: I see. And did he request something of 

you ...... 

MR. ENGLISH: Yes, he requested that I contact the 

guest who at that time was playing baccarat. And then he related 

to us again what had happened. 

MR. NELSON: Okay, I see. Was the suspected c·ab driver 

present at this time? 

MR. ENGLISH: Not at this time, no. 

'~R. NELSON: Was he later present ••••. 

MR. ENLGISH: Yes, the representative came back, I 

would say about an hour later with him. The cab driver, himself. 

MR. NELSON: Okay, I see. Do you see that.cab driver 

present in this court room today? 

MR. ENLGISH: Yes, he's sitting right over there. 

MR. NELSON: Seated on my left? 
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MR. ENGLISH: Yes, sir. 

MR. NELSON: Would you describe what he is wearing, 

please? . 
MR. ENGLISH: What he was wearing? 

MR. NELSON: What he is wearing. 

MR. ENGLISH: I can't see him from here, but he had on 

a, okay, dark coat and light slacks. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Record will reflect identification of 

respondent. 

MR. NELSON: At this time upon the return of the TA 

investigator and the respondent, this being the cab driver, who 

was present besides yourself? 

MR. ENGLISH: Myself, the Taxi Investigator, and 

complaintant. 

MR. NELSON: Was Mr. Schilling present at that time? 

MR. ENGLISH: Yes, he was. 

MR. NELSON: Would you describe what you heard, what 

other type of investigation proceeded from that point? 
,, 
MR. ENGLISH: Well, they went over what had happened 
'' 

again. 

MR. NELSON:· What was this? 

MR. ENGLISH: That the man complained that the one 

cab fare had been $1.15 and his had been $3.00, and Mr. Schilling 

said, he had said would $3.00 be okay, or something to that 

effect. And the man assumed that was the fare. And so he paid 
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it, and he didn't krtow until he got inside what the fare for the 

other people had been. So at this time Mr. Schilling had said, 

"Would it be all right if I gave you back the $3.00." Which he 

did. 

MR. NELSON: Was that the extent of your involvement? 

MR. ENGLISH: Yes, it was. 

MR. NELSON: State has no further questions of this 

witness, subject to recall. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Cross-examine? 

MR. SCHILLING: No, no questions. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Thank you, very much, you may step 

down, sir. You may call your next witness, Mr. Nelson? 

MR. NELSON: I'd like to call Investigator Lucero? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Investigator Lucero, come forward, sir? 

Have you been sworn? 

MR. LUC~O: No, sir. 

MR.·. SCHREIBER: Okay, could you swear him in please? 

MRS. STUMP: Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole 

truth, and'nothing but the truth? 
'' 

MR. LUCERO: · I do. 

MR. NELSON: State your full name and occupation for 

the record, please? 

MR. LUCERO: John Lucero, Field Investigator, Taxicab 

Authority, State of Nevada. 

MR. NELSON: How long have you been so employed? 

,I 364 
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MR. LUCERO: A little over 2 years. 

MR. NELSON: Investigator Lucero, I call your attention 

to two Notices of Hearing that have been read into the record, 

one being 001945,and 001946, do you recognize these? 

MR. LUCERO: The only thing that I can say is that 

I was with Investigator DuPont when he issued these two citations 

to Mr. Schilling. 

MR. NELSON: You were present with Investigator DuPont 

when Mr. Schilling was issued these Notices of Hearing? 

MR. LUCERO: Yes, sir, 

MR. NELSON: Would you state for the benefit of the 

Hearings and aearings Officer any conversation that you did 

hear at th_e time these were issued? 

MR. LUCERO: I don't remember being near Mr. Schilling 

when he was issued the citations. I was talking to the super­

visor, I believe for Ace Cab Company at the time. I was just 

with Investigator DuPont •. · ••• 

MR. NELSON: You didn't overhear any conversation 

between the respondent and Investigator DuPont? 
•.' 

MR. LUCERO: Not to my knowledge, no sir, I was away 

from Investigator DuPont and Mr. Schilling. They had stepped to 

the next car over. 

MR. NELSON: I see. 

MR •. LUCERO: I was not within hearing distance of what 

took place. 

,I 
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MR. NELSON: State has no further questions of this 

witness. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Cross-examine? 

MR. SCHILLING: I have no questions, no. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay, Mr. Lucero, let me ask you one 

question if I may? 

MR. LUCERO: Yes, sir. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Was there a written statement by any 

of these parties that you know of? 

MR. LUCERO: To my knowledge, no, the only thing that 

I had to do with it, I was just with Officer DuPont when we were 

looking for Mr. Schilling, and we found him at the Galaxy Motel. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay, thank you. Do you have any 

further witnesses? 

MR. NELSON: State has no further witnesses. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Okay, do you wish to testify Mr. 

Schilling? 

MR. SCHILLING: Yeah, I'd like to bring· out some final 
,t 

arguement. •·. ,I don't know what decorum, you practice in these 

administrative hearings? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Well, if you don't testify, your 

arguement may be limited. 

MR. SCHILLING: I see. 

MR. SCHREIBER: I mean, you're at liberty to do either 

if you have something to say that hasn't been brought in testi-

,I 366 
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il 

mony, you may not be able to argue it on argument. So the 

choice is yours. 

MR. SCHILLING: No. I'm ready to persevere in my 

final arguement. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Mr. Nelson, I the testimony thus far 

concerns the charging other than the amount on the meter. Is 

there any other, or any evidence or other evidence on the other 

citation? 

MR. NELSON: I, what was that again?. 

MR. SCHREIBER: On the second citation, having the 

meter flag in other than the 3:00 position? 

MR. NELSON: At this time in order to clarify for 

this we do in fact have statements from complaining parties, 

we would like to introduce them into evidence. 

MR. SCHREIBER: As to the first citation or the second? 

MR. NELSON: A combination of the two. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Do you have any oojection to their 

being admitted? 

M.R. SCHILLING: No, no objection to the admission. 

MR. SCHREIBER: They will be admi_tted as State's Exhibit 

tl and ~2 in evidence respectfully. 

MR. NELSON: Would like to recall Officer DuPont at 

this time? Investigator DuPont I show you two statements, 

voluntary statements of fact, one from a Chase Kaplan, the other 

from a Bernard Fine. These made out on the Voluntary Statement 
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of Facts forms provided by the Taxicab Authority, do you 

recognize these? 

MR. DUPONT: I do. 

MR. NELSON: How do you so recognize these? 

MR. DUPONT: They were taken in my presence and I 

signed them. 

MR. NELSON: You took both these statements, they were 

taken in your presence? 

MR. DUPONT: Yes, sir. 

MR. NELSON: Was anyone else present? 

MR. DUPONT: Mr. Frank Trejo. 

MR. NELSON: He previously stated that he was present 

when these were taken. Would you read State's Proposed Exhibit 

il into the record, please, and the follow it up with 12? 

MR. DUPONT: This is statement received on February 27, 

1977 from Bernard Fine, 12 Cherry Place, Atlanta, Georgia. He 

states in his own hand-writing that "Six traveling from Caesar's 

to Dunes. Sent 3 females in front cab. 3 males followed in 

cab 1517 and we were charged $3.00 because they, it sould have 

been, the said it was after showtime. His tone of voice 

indicated displeasure that we were going short a short distance. 

Upon joining the females we asked what they were charged-­

answer--$1.15. We immediately called the cab company. 

This is Exhibit f2 dated February 27, from 

Chase Kaplan, 215 Piedmont Ave., Atlanta, Georgia. He states 
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in his own hand-writing "There were 3 women and 3 men. We had 

to take 2 cabs, so 3 women went in one of Ace Cao Company Cab. 

We followed them in Cab #517 of Ace Cab Company also. We were 

at Caes~r's Palace to the Dunes Hotel. The girls were charged 

$1.15 and we were char_ge $3.00. The driver never pulled the 

meter down, and he said the reason for the fare is $3.00 is 

because the after show rush. Time 1:40 PM. 

MR. NELSON: State has nothing further of this witness. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Cross-examine, Mr. Schilling. 

MR. SCHILLING: No, nothing. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Anything else, Mr. Nelson? 

MR. NELSON: No, nothing. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Were these statements given in front 

of the respondent? All right do you have any other witnesses? 

MR. NELSON: No, sir. 

MR. SCHREIBER: All right. I'd like to hear closing 

.remarks on the thing. 

MR. NELSON: I believe the State has proven beyond a 

reasonable•doubt from the witnesses testimony also that were 

present here today, Mr. Trejo stated he was present and did 

.in fact in this, and his signature is in fact on those state­

ments. The Sgt. from the Dunes Hotel did state in fact the 

conversation he overheard of the overcharging, the difference 

between the cabs, also in the written statements to clarify 

the fact of the "high flag" charge or "Show Cause" for other 
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than the 3:00 position, it is clearly brought out that the meter 

flag was never thrown; therefore, we do feel we do have the two 

counts. State has nothing further. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Mr. Schilling? 

MR. SCHILLING: Yes, in my final arguement, in the 

matter of 8001945, my plea was not guilty, based on the exis­

tence, I'm seeki°ng a dismissal on _the grounds that you can't 

cross-examine a piece of paper, as a respondent these statements 

were not signed in front of me so there is great doubt in its 

disposition. And on the citation of 8001946, the NRS 706.885-2, 

clearly establishes, if I may approach the bench, states that 

the Nevada State Taxi Authority cited me on the penalty rather 

than the violation which is procedurally wrong. You cannot 

cite a person for the penalty before you cite them first for the 

violation. So I seek a dismissal on both counts. 

MR. SCHREIBER: I'm not sure that I am following the 

jest of your arguement on the second point. You cite 706.885-2. 

MR. SCHILLING: Yes. 

MR. SCHREIBER: And you say that you were cited under 

a penalty provision instead of ••••• 

MR. SCHILLING: Instead of a violation. 

MR. SCHREIBER: And what would the violation be? 

MR. SCHILLING: Well I don't know, see, it says here 

as you know in the Nevada Rvised Statutes, paragraph 2, of which 

I believe is probably an oversight, but I can't account for the 
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liabilities of prosecution on this count. This apparently was 

an oversight, they cited me on a penalty rather than a 

violation. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Yeah, but why can 1 t they ..... 

MR. SCHILLING: Well, how can they cite you on a 

penalty before they cite you on a ciolation of such. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Do you have any authority that says 

they can't? This is a statutory provision that certain viola­

tions are customarily and to my knowledge can be brought under. 

I don't know of any precedent that says it can't be. I'm 

willing to listen. 

MR. SCHILLING: You can't, in other words you're trying 

to bring in the logic of this element, saying that you can be 

cited on·a· penalty before you're cited on a violation? 

MR. SCHREIBER: No, I'm asking you if you have any 

authority for your position. 

MR. SCHILLING: Well, Mr. Franklin, of course, who 

was my counsel, who was not able to make it here, at this date, 

had brough"t: up the point that due to Federal regualtions and 

pre-trial, 'pre-arraignment and trial proceedings, that you can­

not cite somebody on a penalty before he's been cited first on 

the violation. 

MR. SCHREIBER: You're referring just to the tariff 

meter flag violation ••••• 

MR. SCHILLING: The OSC, The Order to Show Cause, meter 

371 
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in other than 3:00 position. See we're not questioning the act 

we're questioning the integrity of the citation. 

MR. SCHREIBER: What is the "high flagging" statute, 

Mr. Nelson, if you know? Is it within 706.881 through 885? 

MR. NELSON: I believe so, yes, sir. Do you have ...•. 

MR. SCHREIBER: I see that. But where is the particu­

lar statute or rule that deals with "high flagging" ..••• 

MR. NELSON: There is not one, we've always used this. 

MR. SCHREIBER: What is your response to, what is· 

your reply to Mr. Schilling's arguement? 

MR. NELSON: .On the matter of the "high flag" situation? 

MR. SCHREIBER: Primarily that is the one that I'm 

mostly concerned with. 

MR •. NELSON: I have no arguement, other than that is 

the statute that this particular situation has been cited under 

since the beginning of the Taxi Authority, and the other one is 

quite clear. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Well, let me say this, I'm inclined to 
:t 

think that.t;here is merit to his arguement on the second, on this 

second one. The fact that NRS 706.885-2 is a penalty provision 

and it says that after certain notice there can, and a hearing 

that he can be penalized by either fine or a suspension or a 

revocation for violation of any provision of NRS 706.881 to 

NRS 706.885, or any rule or regulation of the Taxicab Authority 

or Administrator. Now if "high flagging" falls within those 
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provisions, then we may have another situation, but he wasn't 

cited for that. Is that another provision though? 

MR. NELSON: Not to my knowledge. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Is "high flagging 11 a statutory viola­

tion? 

it? 

MR. NELSON: Not to my knowledge. 

MR. SCHREIBER: It's got to be someplace though, isn't 

MR. NELSON: It very well could be. 

MR. SCHREIBER: Let's stand at ease for just a second. 

At this point in the proceeding we had a malfunction 

of the recording equipment. The following is done with the aid 

of shorthand notes and memory. 

The second charge of NRS 706.885-2 was discussed 

further and was finally dismissed. At this point Mr. Schrieber 

found Mr. Schilling guilty as to the first charge of General 

Order #3, Rule 505-1-B: charging other than the amount on the 

meter. Mr. Nelson was then asked for his recommendation as to 
'! 

the sentenc~ to be given. Mr. Nelson replied that Mr. Schilling 

first made application on 10-5-73, he was a graduate of DDC, 

graduating on January of 1974. Mr. Nelson also stated that with­

in the last 12 months that on January 15, 1977, Mr. Schilling 

was cited for a violation of General Order ~3, Rule 505-1-E: 

failing to reset the meter. On February 25, 1977 he was given 

a warning on that offense. He then recommended a 2 working day 
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suspension on the charge of Rule 505-1-B: charging other than 

the amount on the meter. 

Mr. Schreiber then agreed with the reconunendation on 

the basis that it is 'the second offense in the 12 month period 

and sentenced the respondent to a 2 working day suspension 

effective immediately. 

Mr. Schilling then asked for an extension on the 30 

days time limit in which to file an appeal for the reasons 

that follow. At this point the recording equipment began 

operating again. 

MR. SCHILLING: Due to his case load at the office, 

and I'm aware of his case load, since the fact that I work 

there, part-time, if it would have taken the indulgence of 

disposition of Mr. Franklin's work load. 

MR. SCHREIBER: I don't think that, I know that I don't 

have the authority, and I don't think the Administrator has the 

authority to extend the time to file the Notice of Appeal. I 

think ·that's jurisdictional. 
" 
MR.:. SCHILLING: Oh,. is that right. 

MR. SCHREIBER: And once that's filed if any supporting 

documents or briefs or affidavits are to be filed I'm sure that 

there would be plenty of time in which to do so. But I don't 

think that 30 days can be extended even if we wanted to. 

MR. SCHILLING: Yes, I understand. 

MR. SCHREIBER: It is jurisdictional. And as you know 
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the Administrator has the authority to issue a stay order of the 

execution for~.this:: if he ·so desires· upon. being notified that yo_u 

plan on appealing it. That will conclude the hearing. 

MR. SCHILLING: What posture do we assume in this stay 

order. 

MR. SCHREIBER: You have to contact the Administrator 

over at the Authority office •.•.• 

MR. NELSON: ' Right away. 

MR. SCHILLING: Is it all right to seek a stay order 

pending the appeal ••.•• 

MR. SCHREIBER: I have no authority to grant it, I 

have no objection if he wants to do so since it's with the 

appeal, but I .•..• 

MR. NELSON: But I would do so, because if you don't 

then you're going to get the time off, before you appeal, then 

what good is it. 

MR. SCHILLING: Right. So the stay is in effect? 

MR. NELSON: No, I can't grant you this. You'll have 
•t 

· to ••••• 

MR. SCHREIBER: He's the only one that has the statu-

tory authority to do it. 

MR. NELSON: You'll have to go to the Administrator. 

MR. SCHILLING: Oh, Mr. Avance. 

MR. NELSON: Yes. 

MR. SCHILLING: And that would be remote at this time? 
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MR. SCHREIBER: You can go over there right now and do 

it. He's probably there now, he's the only one that has the 

authority to grant the stay order or a district judge, of course, 

but Mr. Avance is probably there. 
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. CLE~~ 

:JY ::2:.:?~--?.:;,:i :..:.:~· ·.,·.--

IN THE· EIGIITH JUU[CTAL DIS:rn.ICT COURT OF Tllf: STATE Ol; NEVAl.l.\ 

IN !\ND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

TAXICAB AUTHORITY, 
STATE OF NEVADA, 

Respondent. 

"' * * * 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. ~ 

.) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) _____________ ) 

D E C I S I O N 

The facts of this case show that 

· .. ·. 

-c 

. : 

p~titioner herein, was charged.with soliciting a gratuity.and 

obtaining money under false pretenses, a violation qf Las Vega; 

Taxicab Authority General Order No. 3, Rules SOS (.i) and S06, 

respectivel_Y· 

A'_ hearing was had before tlie .Hearing Officer of 

the Taxicab Authority, David M. Schreiber, on Friday, 

September 24, 1976 •... 

i!,-ias found to have violated the rules 

in question; and for violation of the rule against soliciting 

gratuities, was given a 3-day suspension; and for 

violation of the allegation of soliciting money under false 
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pretenses, license was rcvo~c<l. 

The decision of th<: lk,irint Officer 1-!a'.; ;:i[[in;;::.:d 

by Taiicab Authority on November 9, 1976. 

As a result of this adverse decision, petitioner 

has appealed to the District Court. 
• ! 

The Court listened to arguments of counscl·and has 

read the bri~fs filed by the parties. 

After a review of the statutory law of Nevada ~nd 

decided cases const,uing this law, the Court finds that it 

, 

is somewhat limited to the issues it can decide. For example, 

NRS-233B.140 (4) states: 

"The review shall be.conducted bY. the 

court ·without a Jury ·and shall ·be co·nfi.ned to· .. 
the record .•• " 

NRS 233B.140 (S) states: 

"The court shall not substitute its judgment 

·for that of the agency as to the weight of the 

evidence on que~tions of fact. The court ma~ 

affirm the decision of the agency or remand 

the case for furthdr proceedings. · The court 

may reverse or modify the decision if substantial 

rights of ~he appellant have been prejudiced 

because the administrative findings, inferences, 

~conclusions or decisions are: 

"(a) In violation of constitutional or 

statutory provisions; 

"b) In excess of the statutory authority 

of the agency; 

"(c) Made upon unlawful procedure; 

"(d) Affected by other error of law; 

-2-
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"(c) Clr.::irly e1-ro11<.:uus in vie:, of i:!10 

reliable, probative and substantial qvidence on 

the whole record; or 

"(f) Arbitrary o.r capricious or ch:ir.1_.~terized 

by abuse of discretion or clearly unwarranted 
, I 

exercise of discretion." , 
m1at a court can or can not do wit~ regard to revicwini 

an administrative agency's decision is best set.fo~th in the 

following paragraph. taken from· ~677 2 Am Jur 2nd: 

• "The court has nothing to do with the wisdom, 

expediency or proprie~y or the mi:asures· adop.tcd 

by an administrat'ive agency to which the formulation 

and executio·n of polfcy has· bee~ _ent~·u;ted in,d. must·. 

not substitute its judgment or ·noti_gns of expediency, 

fairness or wisdom for those which have guided 

· such agency, even where the proof is convincing · 

~hat a different result would have been bett~r~ •• 

These are matters ieft by the legislature to the 

administrative tribunal. Accordingly, the mere 

claim that a different decision could have been 

made by the administrative agency would have· 

been better does not suffice to move a court to 

action. Power to make the order and not the 

J)lere propriety, expediency or wisdom of having 

made it, is the question for the court.tr 

D9es the: evidence support ~the .finding.and decision 

by the Taxicab Authority? 

Did solicit a gratuity? Mrs. Ramsey 

testified (see Transcript, Page 15) that said, 

"There would be·a small fee for my service to you." Ne said, 

-3-
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"llow much?" .,mi:l he sa i<l, "l'lell, give me what you 1-1ant." i•.'c 

so.id, 11 \1'ell, we ,lun't know c.xactly_what you 1-1oul<l 1·1ant. t-:C 

n_cver·done anything like this before. You'll h;ivc to tell 

us wha~ you want." So ·he said, "Well, you gjvc· rae $15.00. 

That .i,ill be $7.50 from each of you." So we said, "Fine." 

We gave him the $7. 50. (Sec also Transcript, Pace 22'.) 

. See· also the testimony by Mrs. Ross on Paic 30 of 

the Transcript which is to the same effect. 

If I read the transcript correctly? this request 

for a· fee for services was made after had already 

received $20.00 from each of the ladies (according to their 
. . 

testimony) and only $20.00 from both (accor~ing_to_ 

and.only paid betwee~ $5.00 or $·11·. 00 (Transcript, Pag·e 75} .• 
to the Captain of the Sands for a reservation. 

-4 

From this evidence t~e Hearing Examiner cou'Id find 

. .,_ 

that there was solicitation, even though : testified · 

somewhat differently than t}:le ladies. 

The Hearing Examiner saw and heard the witnesses. 

! 

.. 

19 He could give the evidence whatever weight he desired. According-

20 ly. this Court can not violate the Hearing Examiner's finding 

2l based on the evidence. 

22 
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Did obtain money under false pretenses? 

A review of the evidence shows (Se~ Transcript, 

Page 14, Mrs. Ramsey testifying): 

"'Well, .I can get you tickets for that,' 

and, of cour.se,. we were delighted. We thought,· 

'Well, how nice of him to be able to get us 

tickets.' And we said, asked him, 'How much they 

would cost,' and he said, 'Nell, it would probably 

cost a little bit more since they are sold out.' 
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S6 we sai<l, 'All ri3ht, how much <lo you w~nt?' 

and hci said, 'Nell, each one of you ~ivc me $20.00.' 

So i"c gave him the $20.00 so he <lriirc us down ·co_ 

the Santls and left the cab, parked <?Utsi.<lc and 

went inside; He came back out and said, 'Now I've· 

got you tickets. The show was all sold out, but , 
I got you· in on the invited guest ~ist •.• 111 

Mrs. Ross testified to· substantially the same facts 

on Page 40 of the Transcript. 

/'testified to.the contrary. 

A Hearing Examiner can give whatever weight .and 

c~edibility to any ,dtness he chooses as he is able to see• \ 
. . 

and -·observe them while they are testifying'.· Apparently in . .. 
this instance the Hearing Examiner chose·to ~Jnd that Mr. 

~onduct came within the ban of General Order 3, 

Rule 506 •. 

that 

·rt is not necessary that the Hearing Examiner find 

i /was criminally guilty of obtaining money 

under false pretenses before he finds that 

violated Rule 506. It is only·necessary for the Hearing 

Examiner to find that the taxicab was used in facilitating 

the commission of a crime. Certainly the facts as_presented 

.in the Transcript substantiate this. 

•~Incidentally if . ~.,ere guilty of a crime, 

he would on.'ly be guilty of a misdemeanor as the amount of 

.money invol'ved.was $55.00 •. 

Petitioner's attorney indicated that Rule 506 was -

.vague because it do~s not designate what is a criminal act. 

The rule is replete with repetition, but the Court does not 

believe ·it is i.'n any sense vague. The rule includes the phrase 
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"ns a. means of f:tcilitating the coma1lssinn of a cri::ie. 11 

NRS 193.120 defines a crime a~ an act or omission forbidden 

9y law and puniskd.>le hy dcath,-imprjsorunent, fi.ne or other 

penal ~iscipline. 
. -. 

This definition clearly defines what a cr.ime is; and 

tcrta{nly with this definition, there can he no amLt01ity 
!. 

in Rule 506. · -In es.se·nce it states that if a cab is"uscd 

as a means of facilitating the c_ommission of any crime, · 

the taxicab operati?n may be subject to disci~linary ~ction. 

The Co_urt can not find that the Hearing Examiner 

or %he authority violated any of·petitioner's rights for 

the re·asons set "forth in NRS z°33B. 1,40 (S). 

The decision of the Hearing Examiner ahd the .. 
Taxicab Authority are, therefore, affirm~d. 

_Respondent shall prepare the necessary documents 

to effectuat~ this Decision. 

. DATED: March 31,_ 1977. 
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EXHIBIT K 
STATE OF NEVADA 0 

T 
$ --OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 

CAPITOL COMPLEX o CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710 • (702) 885-5720 
NEVADA 

Ml KE O'CALLAGHAN 
Gov~mor 

JOHN W. BORDA 
Director 

I 

I ·.-:-·· 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Borda, Director 

FROM: Projects Manager 

DATE·: 

RE: ~Jarrants 

lhe following is a breakdown of NHP warrants entered into the 
SCOPE system and warrants served from January, 1976 through 
March, 1977. Out of state traffic violators who skip bail 
are not entered into the system because courts do not issue . 
warrants. There may be some deviation to this in Clark 
County's system. 

WARRANTS WARRANTS 
D,l\--;-E ENTERED VALUE SERVED *V,l\LUE 

Jan-Mar 1976 3,227 $231,843 219 $ 14,155 
Apr-June 1976 2,592 134,406 523 30,810 
July-Sept 1976 982 54,095 458 23,812 
Oct-Dec 1976 780 46,296 430 23,677 
Jan-Mar 1977 1,144 54,441 479 23,978 

TOTAL 8,725 $521,081 2,109 $116,432 

* Fine Money returned to local government 

RPK/ jeb 
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NEVADA 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 
EXHIBIT L 

MEMORANDUM 

TO .............. J.ohn .. vJ .... Borda.i .. Di rec tor........................... DATE .... .4/..l!Ji./.Z ............. -............ . 

A TIN ..................................................................................... ' _./ 

. A. Wayne Tetrault, Deputy D~rec~ ~ ~ul FROM .................................................................................. cJ 

AB 691 / . 
SUBJECT ................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

Advised John DeGraff of AB 691. 

Re information on out of state v1arrants Terry R>?yno 1 ds advised not much 
data available but as an indication of volume: 

i. Approximately 250,000 citations issued each year statewide. 

2. One-third of citations issued to out of staters. 

3. One-half of this one-third not paid. 

4. Las Vegas Municipal Court heard 80,000 traffic cases in 1975-76. 

5. Las Vegas Justice Court estimates that 131,000 citations will be 
issued in their jurisdiction in 1976-77. 180,000 issued in 1977-78. 

6. Las Vegas Justice Court estimates that tney will issJe 18,000 warrants 
in 1976-77, and 24,000 in 1977-78. 

Sf.A'/ ALIVE. DRIVE 55. IT'S MORE THAN JU5'T THE LAW 

·.:- .. 
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KAREN W. HAYES 
ASS:!MBLYMAN 

DISTRICT No. 13 (CLARKCOUNTY) 

6010 EUCLID AVENUI: 

I.AS VEGAS. NEVADA 89120 

TELEPHONE 

(702) 736-7396 

EXHIBIT M 

EXHIBIT 

COMMITTEES 

CHAIRMAN 

TRANSl'0RTATI0N 

VICI: CHAIRMAN 

JUDICIARY 

MEMBl:ll 

C0MMERCI: 

Nevada Legislature 
FIFTY-NINTH SESSION 

April 22, 1977 

Director 
Nevada Department of Highways 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 

Dear Sir: 

It is the intent of the Assembly Committee on Transportation, Nevada 
State Legislature that you assign a State Highway Number to a route 
beginning at a point on the Pahrump Valley Road approximately 3.6 
miles southeast of the Nye County line, thence easterly via Lovell 
Summit and Red Rock Summit to a point on Red Rock Canyon Road approxi­
mately 11 miles west of Las Vegas. 

Sirn . ..:erely, 

-L~<'&r/9/ w~ 
Kl{~ HAYES, ChairmanV 
Transportation Committee 

EMERS, Vice Chairman 
Transpor ation Committee 

copy to: 
Clark County Commission 
Clark County Court House 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

Nye County Commission 
Pahrump, Nevada 89041 

~~---
Transportation Committee 

ii. MAY, Member 
Transportation Committee 

/ ,.- ·, ~/,--') 
i-- t / " 
~0-<,.{?-~,£ &i' ,eJ. JI,~ 4{ d ,_ 

~llAWRENCE E. _,.,fACOBSE~, Member 

Transportuon Committe_e~'-1----.~ 
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EXHIBIT ;V 

A •. B.699 

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 699--COMMITTEE 
ON TRANSPORTATION 

APRIL 13. 1977 

Referred 10 Committee on. Transportation 

SUMMARY-Maka various ameodmenll to law regulatinJ taxicabs 
in certain counties. (BDR SS-1494) 

FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Imp,l!:t: No. 
Stal4 or Industrial Imu=ca Impact; No. 

l!xPL.ut.--1au.u..i.-.-mbncbul JJo-robe<>mltCOCL 

AN ACT relating to IUicabs; providins for bearin115 under ~n cin:umstances; 
providin1 for the authority of airport control orfieen as peace officers and the 
disp9oition of certain fees and revenue.,; pt0vidin11 pcnallit:o; and providing 
other mauen properly reiatias thereto. - · · 

The l'eople of the State of Nevada, rtpresO!led in $enate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: . 

l S!!CTJON" 1. Chapter 706 of NRS is h'treby amended by adding 
2 thereto a n-,w section which shail read a:s follows: 
3 1. A vehicle used as a taxicab in passenger service shall be 
4 bnpoUIUkd by the administrator if a certificate of public convenience 
5 and necessity has not been issued authorizing its operation. A .karing 
6 shall be held by the administrator no later than the conclusion of the 
1 second normal busin~ day after impomtdment, weekends and hoiidnys 
8 excluded. As soon ,u practicable after impowuiment, tire administrator 
9 shall notify the registered owner of the vehicle of the time set for the 

10 hearing and his right to be represented by counsel during ail phases of 
ll the proceedin~. · 
12 2. The administrator shall hold the vehicle until the registered owner 
13 of the vehicle appears and provl!IS: 
14 ( a) That he is the registered_ owner of the vehicle: 
15 · (b) That he holds a vaiid c~rtificate of public conve~nce and neces-
16 sitv·illld 
17 ·(~) That the vehicle meets all required standards of the authority. 
18 Tire administrator shall return the vehicle to it:s registered ownu when the 
19 owner meets th6 requirements of this subsection. 
20 3. If the registered owner is unable to meet the requirements of sub-
21 section.2, the administrator shall give the registered owner acuss to the 
22 vehicle so that he can remove ail taxicab paraphernalia. The administra-
23 tor shall retam the vehicle after ail taxicab paraphernalia is removed. 
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1 4. If after being noticed for a /rearing tire registered owner dnes not 
2 appear. the administrator ,Thall retain posse.Tsio11 of the vehicle until .fhe 
3 registered owner of the vehicle requests a sub.requent hearing and meets 
4 tire req11ircme11ts of subsection 2. 
5 5. The regisl<!red owner is cntirled to a sub.Teq11e11t hearing upon 72· 
6 hour.f' notice to the administrator. 
7 SEC. 2. NRS 706.881 is hereby amended to rend as follows: 
8 706.881 I. NRS 706.881 I to 706.885

1 
inclusive, and section 1 of 

9 this act, ap\>ly to a county whose population 1s 200,000 or more- 35 detcr-
10 mined by t ,e Inst preceding national census of the Bureau of the C'.cnsus 
11 of l11e United States Department of Commerce. 
12 2. Within any such county, those provisions of this chapter ·.·.·11ieh con-
13 fer regulatory authority over taxicab motor carriers upon the puL:i.; serv-
14 ice commission of Nevada do not apply. . 
15 Sec. 3. NRS 706.8813 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
16 706.8813 "Certincate holder" means a person who [has obtained and 
17 whoJ holds a current certificate of public.convenience and necessity which 
18 was tssued for the operation of a taxicab bn~lncss within the countr br: 
19 I. The public service commission of Nevada prior to July , 969, 
20 and which has not been iransferred, revoked or suspended by the taxicab 

· 21 , authority [; or] , tht public service commission of Nevada or by opera-
22 lion of law; or 
23 2. The tn:dcab authority [.] and which has 11ot been trmrsfe"ed, 
24 rei•okt!d or s11spe11ded by tlrt! taxicab authority or by operation of law. · 
25 SEC. 4. NRS 706.8819 is hereby emended to read as follows: 
26 706.8819 The taxicab authority shall conduct hearings and ;,,ake final 
27 decisions in the following matters: · 
28 I. Applicallons lo adjust, alter or change the rates, chorgc_~ or fares 
29 for taxicab service; · 
30 2. Applications for certificates of public convenience and necessity to 
31 operate n taxicab service; [and] 
32 3. Applications requesting authority to transfer any existin/l authority 
33 vested In any person or corporation to operate a taxicab busmcss [.] : 
34 and 
85 4. A pplication,f to change the total number of a//ornred taxicab.r In a 
36 coll11ty to wf1ich NRS 706.881 to 706.885, inclusive, apply. 
37 SEc. 5. NRS 706.8821 Is hereby amended to read as follows: . 
38 706.8821 I. The administrator shall be rc:sponslble for the control 
39 and regulation of !he tmdcab lnd11stry in any county lo which NRS 706.-
40 88 t fo 706.885, Inclusive, apply and for the m.lminislraliqn of NRS 
U 706.881 lo 706.885, lnclush'C. . . . 1 ; 
42 2. The administrator shall appoint: · 
43 (a) One accountant and auditor if the administrator ls not so qunli-
4( fied;and , 
45 (b) Such other employees as mar be necessary lo cnnblc the adminls-
46 trator properly to perform his officia functions. ; 
17 [ ( c) Employees designated as tnxicab] .l. Those emvloyees desrg-
48 11ated as: · 
19 (a} Taxicab field investigators shnll be peace oOicers. 
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(b) Alrr1ort cotllro/ officers shall be peace o/)icers only when 011 ,l,1ty at 
the airport. 

Ste. 6. NRS 706.8824 is herrby amended to read as follows: 
706.8824 I. Whenever circumstances require a change in the alloca­

tions eidsting on July I, 1969, or afterward established, the W:-.icab 
a111hcrily shall allocate the number of taxicabs among the certlftcate hold­
en; in any county to which NRS 706.881 to 706.885, Inclusive, arply. 

2. In determining the allocation of taxicabs as set forth in subsection 
I, the taxicab nuthority shall consider: · 

(a) The needs [and requirements] of residents vf the area served by 
the certificate holders; . 

(b) The needs [and requirements] of the tourists of the area served by 
the certificate holders; . 

(c) The interests, welfare, convenience, necessity and well-being of the , ,. ~ ~ 
public at large In 11,e aren served by the certificate holders; landJ- 1 ~ 

(d) When a new certificate is being considered, the needs ofa llmitedl / c,,.,.. /4 /7 
geographical area aud the taxicab industry as a whole; and _j 

(e) Any other facton; which the administrator considers necessary and 
proper for detem1ining the allocation. · 

Sec. 7. NRS 706.8825 ls hereby amended to read a~ follows: 
706.8825 I. [The board of county commissioners of any county in 

which there Is In effect a taxicab allocation order of o taxicab authority, 
and the governing body of each city within any wch county, sh:i!f pay 
· to the state treasurer all of the tax revenue which is received from the 
taxicab industry operating in such county and city, rc.•pcclively. The 
funds so received by the State of Nevada are hereby appropriated £or the 
purpose of defraying the cost of regulating taxicabs_ in lhe county mak-
ing the payment to the State of Nevada. . 

2. For the purpose of calculating the amount due to the slate under 
subsection I, the tax revenue of a county doe.~ not Include nny amount 
which repre~ents a payment for lhe use of county fncilities or propcrty.1 
A II fees collected pursuant to N RS 706.88 I lo 706.885, i11cl11sii-e, s!raTI 
be deposited with the state trea.rurer to the credit nf the taxica/1 a11tlro_rity 
frmd, which i.r lrert'by created a.r a special ren"tU/l' f11nd. r,,,. tr,111.rfl,•twm 
of eacfl county taxicab authority .ml,jcct lo those scc:io11s shall be 
accounted for separately within the fund. 

· 2. The revenues received pursua11r'to subsection 1 of NRS 706.8826 
are hereby appropriated for tire purpose of defraying the cost of regr1/at­
ing raxicat,s i11 the county or tire city, respectively, malci11g the deposit 
under that subsection. 

3. The fees r<'ceiPed p11rsr1a11t to sul,s<'c!/011 .l of /\"RS 706.8826 arc 
hereby ap11mpriated for the vurpo.re of defraying the cost of re111,/a!i11g 
taxicabs in the county i11 which the certificate holder operates a taxicab 
business. 

4. Anv balance remaining in tire fund shall not re"ert lo the state 
general fui1d,1ir1t arry balanca over $100,000 remai,!ing 111 tire fund sha_ll 
be used to refu11d certificate holtlers a pro rat.a_port1011 of tire $JOO paid 
pur.mcmt to NRS 706.8826, 1101 to e.rcc<"d $95,J 

5. The administrator may esta!Jlis/1 a 11e1ty cash account 11ot to exceed 
SI 00 for the suvport of undercover investigation cmd if the account is 

.. ··----------==•l==~"-'---'-----'---'-----~-
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crcatcd the ad111i11i.tfrator shall rdmb11r.re the accou111 froni the taxicab 
aurhr,rity /1111d i11 the same monn.!r a.r other claims a,•ainst the state are paid. ' 

S1:c. 8. NRS 706.8826 is hereby amended lo read as follows: 
. 706;8~26 [On or afler July 1, 1971 anyj /. The hoard of co1111ty 
Cfllllnts.r1011er.r of any co1111ty i11 which there is i11 effect a taxicab a/loco. 
11~11 _order of a tax/tab authority, 011d the governing body, of each city 
w11/1111 a11y such county, shall deposit with the stoic treasurer to the credit 
of the taxicab authority fund all of the taxi rerc1111<' which Is received from 
th<' to.tfcab iird1istty operating (11 such cowity ai1d city, respi:ctively. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

2. For the purpose of calculating tire amount due to the state 1111der 
s11b:rectio11 I, the tax rei·enue of a cou11/y does 1101 include any amount 
wlucl1 represe11ts a payment for the u.re of county facilities or property. 
. 3. A n_v ccrtiflcate holder who Is sttbjcct to aj}lloc_\lion order of the 
lmtlcah authority sh~II y lo th: taxicab aulhorit 100..Jlcr year for each 
1:t~tcah that the ta~1cab' authonty hns allocated o the certificate holder 
and 5 cents per trip for each compensable trip of each such taxicab, which 
may b~ added to the meter charge. The funds so received by the taxicab 
nuthorrty shall be paid to the slate lren.~urer (and nrc hereby nppt'oprialcd 
~or the purpose of defraying the costs of regulating taxicabs in the co11nly 
m wl)i~h l~e ccrlfficale holder operates a taxicab business. Any balance· 
rcmnmrng m such fund ~hall not revert to the ,:enerol fund, but any bal­
nncc over $50,000 remaining In such fund shall be used to refund ccrtifi­
·ca1e holders for such portion of the $JOO paid as may be pos~ible to a 
maximum o( $9S.] lot deposit in the state treasury to the credit of the taxicab authority fu11d. . 
· 'Sec. 9. NRS 706.8827 Is hereby amended 10 read as follows: 

706.8827 I. A person shall not engage in the tiuicab business unless he: 

(a) Holds a certilicntc of pubiic convenience and necesslly from the 
public service commission of Nevada issued prior to July 1, 1969, which 
has not been transferred, revoked or suspended by the taxicab authority; or 
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(b) [Obtains] C11rre11tly holds a ccriillcate of public convenience and 
ncccs.5ily ,from lhe taxicab authority as provided in [NRS 706.386 to 
706.396, inclusive, and NRS 706.406.] th!s section. 

2. Upoit the fili11g of an application /or a certificate of public conver.­
fenc~ 011d necessity, the taxicab 011thority shall {ix a tim<! and place fo•· a 
heormg thereon a11d shall proceed according to the provisions of the laws 
of this .rtote mode applicable thereto. 

43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
18 
49 

3.. A nonrefundable fee, not to exceed $200, shnll be paid when an 
n~phcalion for a .ccrlllicale a!, public convenience and ncces.5ily Is sub­
mitted_ lo the taxicab nuthonly. The fee shall be used by the taxicab 
auth?nty only for costs Incurred in conducting an investigation of tl1e apphcalton. · · 

[3. A vehicle us';<f, as a taxicab, in passeriger service shall be 
Impounded by the admm,strator If n ccrlllicate of public convenience and 
necessity has no_t been issued authorizing Its operation.] 

4. The taxicab authority may attach to tire exercise of tire rights 
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di/" · · · · ifs j11dgme11t granted 1,y .md1 certificate f'"Y terrhr and coil IOIIS as m 

•the public interest m//y rcq!wc. , d' e with the hr.orlng on the appli-
5. Tire taxicab a11t!1or!tY may ,.~pen'tixed ih the itotict/of lfte hcarin,:, 

cation if, upon !he ex, prrat1on. of thfc 1%:'~ertificate hos ber.11 filed by br o11 
110 protest agomst t ,e grantmg o • . 

behalf of ally person. b d , d 
O 

certificate o/ public tb11vcnie11ce 
6. Any perso11,who l!a.t he~/ t~"be pdmiltcd again lo /ile a simi(<1r 

and necessity after hean_ng s a 1 0 overin /he some type of service 
application with the ta_.x1cab mahorlty .' the i!me territory for which tf,e 
and over the ~nm~ route 0

~ rallles :r III essify was denied except after the 
cert!fica_re of pu8b0hdc con1veme;;<;: J~:e :}~: mrificatc was denied. 
expiro//011 of 1 oys rom . . b mended to read as follows: 

S!!c. 10. NRS 706.8d8319 _isthetre. y ny inspect a taxicab at any renson-706_8839 J. The a m ms ra or ma 

able time. d I xicab Is In a condition which 
2. If the administrator fin 5 that a a vehicle from passenger ser-1-

vlolatcs NRS 706.8837,f he s~nll ~•~~;~~~c windshield onci shall notify 
Ice, shall place ai1 out-o -serv cc 5 c The vehicle shall remain out ol pa,;­
thc ccrtificalc holder of the def:I. bee medi~ and the administrator 
scnger 5ervice until the defect . d sthe e 6icle and removed the out-of. upon rein~pectlon has approve e 

service slicker. . 1 . 6 d Iha! a tulcab Is in a condition_ which 
3. If the acfmlntstra or n s II t'( the ccrlificale holder of the 

violates NRS ??6.883~ hj1 _sha r~;~~ablc time, shall rcin~pect the 
improper eondr!ton_ an , _a cr1 

8 
• 1· ion has not been corrected, the 

vehicle. If up,m re111s1,decft1011 I re 1~: :~,ii it i., rci11spected and opprove.t, vehicle shall be remove rom .rerv • 
as provided in .mbscction 2. .. . amended (o read as follows: 

SEC. 11. NRS 7h06.~84_1 }Slha~~t;hall Issue a driver's permit lo qrfali-
706.8841 l. T c a mrn,s r I d b certllicotc hofders ns taxicab 

ficd persons wh? w_ish 10d~ e~ P 0Y':nit ihe administrator shall require drivers. Before issumg a nver s per 

proot that the npplica_nl: f th [Stale of Nevada] state for (6 month!] 
(a) Has becu a.res1de~t o. e rmit· and 

30 days prior to hrs npphc,,atmn _for a pe1cate I~ the Entll~h language [.] ; (b) Can read and ora y commun 

and . . . d ulet NRS 483.325 which autlwriies him (c) 1Jas a mltd /1cc11.~e usut ur , 

to drive a ta.rica.b /11 this stf.ate. O-"-· 
10

,.r:hal/ 
110

1 issue a driver's pennit 
2, _ The admmistrator mny rctu5: .JN ll 

ii the applicant has been cohnvlct1 rf~y for 
II 

sexttnl olicnsc, in the State 
. (a) A felony [, other I an n e. o r nation~ within 5 years befo1c 
of Nevada or any ot~cr. slat~ temto{/r!y involvmg any sexual olicmc the date of the apphcatmn .._, or 8 , 

at any tim_e; or :f; or h • 11 e of hitoxicatlng bc'vcrages, dangerot!s 
(b) Dnvlng lulednder bst lea~~csu!l~hin 3 years before the date of the npph-druos or contro SU 

catl;o. f 11if II 1102 issue o driver's permit 
3. The adminl5lratorlmay rek~~e •~J1,:~est1gft1on of the applicant, if the administrator, after a bac brou , 
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l dc_lcrn.•incs tl)nt the npplicai!t is morally u!;,il or ir the issuance of the 
2 dnwr s pernut would be detrunental to public health, welfare or safety. 
3 4. A taxicab driver shall pny to the administrator, In advance the 

, 4 sum of $5 (?r an original driver's permit and $2.50 for a renewal. (The 
5 kes so received !JY the adnJinistrator ~hall be <kposilcd with the state 
6 treasurer for credit to the laX1cnb authority fund.] 
7 Snc. 12. NRS 706.8846 is hereby amended to read P.s follows: 
8 706.8846 With respect to a poS;icnger's destination, a driver shall not: 
9 I_. D~clve or allcmpt to deceive any passenger who [may ride or 

10 . desire] rtdc.f or desires to ride in his taxicab. 
lJ 2. Convc,: or nllcmpt to convey any passenger to a destina:ian other 
12 than the one directed by the passenger. 
13 3. Tak~ a longer route to the passenger's destination than is necessary, 
14 unlcs.~ sp<=c1ficallr requested so lo do by the passenger. 
15 4. [Comply] Fail fo comply with the reasonable and lawful requests 
16 o[ the pa.,;.scngcr ns lo speed or travel nnd route to be taken. 
17 Src. 13. NRS.706.8848 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
18 706.8848 I. If a driver violates any provision o[ NRS 706.8844 to 
19 706.8847, inclusive, [within any period of 12 months] the administrator 
20 may impose the following sauctions: ' 
21 (a) First ~fknsc: Warning notice[.] or a fine of 1101 more 1l,a11 $100, 
22 or both wammn a11d fine. 
23 • (b) Second offense: I to 3 days' suspension of a driver's .permit[.] or 
24 a fine ~f 1w1 lll'7rt! tfu111 $200, or both mspension and fine. 
25 ( c) rhird offense: 4 to 6 days' suspension of n driver's permit [.] or 
26 a liu<' af 1101 more than $300, or both su.rpe11sio11 and fine. 
27 (d) Fourth olTcnse: 10 days' suspension of a driver"s permit [.] or a 
28 fine of'"?' more than $500, or both ~t1spe11sion and fi11e. 
29 (e) Fi£th offense: Revocation o[ a driver's permit[.] or a fine of 1101 
30 more than $500, or both revocation and fin<'. · 
31 2. O11ly violafiom occ11rri11g i11 the 12 111011/hs immediat<'ly preceding 
32 /~re 111ml .c11rre111 violation shall be co11.ridered for the purpa.res of .mb.rcc-
33 lion I. 7he adml11istrator shall ln.tpect tire driver's record for that period 
34 to commtl<' tl,e 11umber of o0en.res commilfed. · 
35 J. T~c ndminls!rator shall conduct n hearing prior to suspension or 
36 rcvocnt!on of a driver's permit [.] or imposing a fi11e 1111der 1/ri.r section 
37 or NR$ 70(,,8N49. 
38 Sr.c. 14. NRS 706.8849 is hereby amended to rend ns follows: 
39 706.8849 1. A taxicab driver shall: 
40 (a) 0ssurc tha! the fare indicator on the taximeter of his taxicab reads 

Q
I zero prior lo the time that the taxicab Is engaged. 

-,._ 2 {I·,) Amir~ th~t. the t~x!me!cr of his laxicnb rc~istcrs mileage only J 
3 wl11!c t!1c tn~1cnb '.~ m lll?hon _w11h a passenger nnd walling time only while 
! the taxicab 1s not III motion with n pas!cnger. 
5 ( c) Not make any charge for the transportation of a passmgcr other 

46 than the cimrgc shown on the taximeter. 
47 (d) Not alter, manipulate, tamper with or disconnect a sealed taximeter 
48 or it~ at1ach!11'.;.nts nor make nnr chnn~e In the mechanical condition of 
49 the \', heel~, Im., or gears o( a la,1cab wnh Intent to cause false registration 
50 on the taxnnctcr of the pos,:engcr rare. 
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(e) Not remove or alter fare schedules which have been posted In his 
taxicab by the certllicate holder. 

([) Not permit any person other than the person who has engaged the 
taxicab to ride therein unless the person who has engaged the taxicab 
gives permission for such other person to ride in the taxicab, but if per­
mission is given the fore char~cd by the driver shall he as follows: When 
the person who has. engaged the taxicab Is nrsl to leave the taxicab nnd 
pay lhe (arc, the taximeter shall be reset to zero. 

(g) Not drive a taxicab or go on duty while under the influence o[ 
any dan,:cr,m,f dru,:, narcotic or hal/11cinogcnic drug.r or into~icnring 
liquor or drh1k i1,toxicatin;! liquor while on duty. 

(h) Not ue;c dangerous drugs, narcotics or ha:ludnogenic drugs at any 
time except with a prescription from a physician who is liccm;ed to prnc­
tice medicine in the Slate o[ Nevada. 

(I) Not operate a taxicab with an expired driver's permit. 
(j) Nol operate a ta:odcnb without a driver"s permit issued pursuant 

to NRS 706.884 I in his possession. 
(k) [Not work longer than 10 hours continuously.] Obey all pro­

vi.rim,s a11</ restrictions or his employer's certificate of pu/Jlic conve11ie11ce 
and neces.,ity. 

2. 1£ a driver violate" any provision of subsection I, [within nny 
period of 12 months,] the odministralor may, after a hearing, impose 
the following sanctions: 

(n) First offense: I to 5 days' suspension of a driver's permit [.] 
or a fine of 1101 mtJre 1ha11 $TOO, or borh .msprmion am/ fine. 

(b) Second off ens<:-: 6 to 20 days' suspension o[ a driver's permit [.] 
or a fine of not more than $300, or both suspe'!,i01r and fine. 

(c) Third olTense: Rcvcw:ation o[ n driver's permit[.] or o fi11e of ,wt 
more than S500, or borh revocation a11d (me. 

3. Only violatio11s,occ11rri11g in the 12 monf/1s immedialely preceding 
tl1e mo.ff c11rrc111 violation shall be com/tiered for the p11rpo.1·c.r of .mbscc­
tio11 2. The ,r,lmi11istralor .,hall i11sflect tire ,/river's record for that flcriod 
to rnmpllle the 1111111ber of 0Qe11sc.r co111111it1ed. 

Sllc. 15. NRS 706.885 rs hereby nmcnded to read as follows: 
706.885 I. Any person who knowingly makes or causes to be made, 

either dircl·!ly or indirccllJ, n false statement on an npplicntion, account 
or other. slalemcnt required by the taxicab authority or the administrator 
or who violates any of the provisions or NRS 706.881 to 706,885, inclu­
sive, is gt•illy of a misdemzanor. 

41 
2. The taxicab authority or administrator may at any time, for good 

cause shown, and upon at le35f 5 days· notice to the grantee of any cer-
42 riflcnte, pcrn,it or license. and urtcr a heorlng hnd therefor, penntiT.C such 
43 grnntcc to n maximum amount of $500 or suspend or revoke such ccrtlfi­
H cate, permit or license granted by it or him, respectively, for: [any] 
45 (a) Any vlolnt.ion or any provision o[ NRS 706.881 to 706.885, lnclu-
4G sive, or any rule or regulation of the taxicnb nulhority or ndministrntor. 
•11 (b) K11owi11g/y permit1!.'1g or rcr;rdring a11y emr•loyee to violate any pro• 
18 vfaio11 of N RS 706.88 I to 706.8,15, i11c/11sii·e, or a11y rule or regulation of 
,l!J the taxicab a:,thorlty or administ1<1tor. 
5!1 3. Any person who operates or permits a taxicab to be operated in 

--J--~~-• •=~·=c====·· ===-•F======· =~~~--
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1 p.!Ssenger service without a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
2 issued Pursuant to NRS 706.8827, is guilty cf a gross misdeme:mor. 
3 4. The conviction of a person pursuant to subsection 1 does not bar 
4 the taxicab authority or administrator frnrn suspending or revokiog any 
5 certificate, permit ar license of the person , ·onvicted. The imposition of a 
6 line or suspension or revocation of any certificate, permit or license by the 
1 taxicab authority or administrator does -not operate as a defense in zny 
8 Proceeding brought under subsection 1. 
9 Si!c. 15. Ni{S 356.087 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

10 356.087 1. Except as provided in subsection3 2 and 3, all interest 
11 paid on money belonging to the Swe of Nevada shall be deposited in the 12 stare genera.I fund. · 

13 2. At the end of each quarter of each Ii seal year, the state treasurer 14 shall: 

15 ( a) Compute the proportion of total deposits of state moneys pursuant 
16 to the provisions of this chapter which were attributable <.luring [such] 
17 the quaner to the state highway fund, [and) the motor vehicle fund and 
18 th~ taxicab authority fund created by NRS 408.235, [and] NRS 432-
19 180 and NRS 706.8825, respectively; 

20 (b) Apply such proportion :o the total amouut of interest paid during 
21 [such) that quarter to the slate treasurer on deposits of state moneys; 22 and 

23 ( c) Credit to the state highway fund and the taxicab authority fund 
24 an amount equal to the amount arrived at by the computation in para-25 graph (b). . 

26 3. The legislators' retirement fund, the public employees' retirement 
27 fund, the state permanent school fund, the silicosis and disabled pension 
2S fund and the Rsh and game fund ~hall have allocated to it its proportion-
29 ate share of the interest earned and received, which interest shall be ao ac~unted for as income and an asset of such ~mi. 
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